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Instruction of Buttons

Power button Source input

Note:1. Please keep the remote control aiming at the projector screen.
          2.Please take out the battery if the remote control is not used for a long time.

Voice key

GTV settings
Up

Right
Down
Projector settings
Mute
Focusing+
Focusing-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Google Account Management
OK

Left
Homepage

Return

Volume +
Volume -

YouTube

Prime video

Remote Control EN



Touch buttons

DC IN Power Supply Interface

HDMI

USB2.0 Interface
USB2.0 Interface

Ethernet interface

Audio port

Power button

Optical fiber interface

Connection & Key EN



Basic User Guide 
for the Projector System
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1. Powering On & System Interface

When the projector is powered on, it will enter a basic Android system interface.
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2.  Remote Control Pairing

        Important: You must pair your remote control before proceeding. Otherwise, the system setup 
cannot continue.

The remote control supports both infrared (IR) and Bluetooth:

  · In the default Android system, control is via infrared.
  · In Google TV, Bluetooth pairing is required for remote operation.

Remote Pairing Steps:
1. Follow the on-screen instructions to initiate pairing.
2. Press and hold the required buttons on the remote to start the Bluetooth pairing process.
3. Once pairing is successful, the remote can control the device from any direction within range.
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3.  Google TV Setup

After pairing the remote, follow the on-screen prompts to complete Google TV setup:

1. Select your language.

2. Choose your country or region.

3. Connect to a Wi-Fi network.

4. Sign in with your Google account.

5. Wait a few minutes for the system to configure your Google TV environment.
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3.  Google TV Setup

Once setup is complete, you can use popular streaming apps like YouTube, 
Netflix, Prime Video, and more.
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4. Remote Control Key Functions 
(for Google TV Only)

Some buttons on the remote control are only functional within Google TV, including:

· Google Account

· Google Assistant

· Setup

· Homepage

· YouTube

· Netflix

· Prime Video

· Disney+
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5. Android System Home Interface

The default Android system home screen displays several large icons for 
quick access to key functions:

· Settings

· Google TV

· File Manager

· Media Player

· WPS Projector

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite
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6. Enter to Google TV
The Android system does not include any pre-installed content source. However, Google TV is 
prominently displayed on the home screen. You may access it either:

· As an application by selecting the Google TV icon.
· As a Source, by pressing the Input Source button on the remote and selecting GTV.

or
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7. Top Shortcut Menu

By pressing the Up navigation key on the remote from the home screen, a top shortcut menu will 
appear with the following options:

· HDMI Source

· Screen Mirroring

· Skin (UI theme)

· eManual

· Chrome Browser

· Bluetooth Audio

· Clean Up (system cleaner)

· Power Off
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8. Phone Screen Mirroring
Wireless Screen Mirroring (iPhone) 

iPhone AirPlay Mirroring Guide:
1. Turn on the projector's Wi-Fi function and connect it to a Wi-Fi network.
2. Connect your iPhone to the same Wi-Fi network as the projector.
3. Press the up button on the remote control to bring up the hidden menu. Select and turn on AirPlay, 
then switch the AirPlay option in the bottom-right corner of the screen to ON.
4. Swipe down on your iPhone to open the Control Center and tap Screen Mirroring (AirPlay). Your 
phone will automatically search for available projector devices on the same network.
5. Select the projector device name from the list to start mirroring successfully.
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Wireless Screen Mirroring (Android Phone)

Method 1:
1. Turn on the projector's Wi-Fi function and connect it to a Wi-Fi network.
2. Connect your Android phone to the same Wi-Fi network as the projector.
3. On the projector, open AirPlay, then select Miracast in the bottom-right corner of the screen and 
ensure it is switched ON.
4. Open the screen mirroring (cast) function from your phone’s control center. Select the projector 
device name from the list—look for the name displayed as "Share EShare-XXXX"—to start mirroring 
successfully.
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Method 2:
Phones with multi-screen interaction capability can connect via built-in Miracast.
1.  Ensure both the projector and the Android phone have Wi-Fi turned on.
2. Press the up button on the remote control to bring up the hidden menu. Select and open Miracast to 
enter the Miracast interface.
3. On your Android phone, go to Settings > Screen Mirroring / Cast. The phone will automatically search 
for available devices and display the projector's name.
4. Tap the detected device name and wait a few seconds to complete the screen mirroring connection.
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9. Wired Screen Mirroring via Data Cable
Android:
1. When prompted on your Android device, install the required app and open it.
2. Connect your Android device to the projector using a USB cable to activate screen mirroring.

iOS:
1. Use the original iPhone charging cable to connect your iOS device to the projector (one end with a 
USB connector, the other with a Lightning connector).
2. When a pop-up appears on the iPhone, tap “Trust”, then enter your device passcode.
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10. Projection Settings
You can customize various projection 
parameters based on your usage scenario 
and installation environment. Access 
these settings from:

Home Screen > Settings > Projection 
Settting

Available projection options: Projection 
Mode, Keystone Correction, Focus 
Adjustment, Digital Zoom, Aspect Ratio

Tip: For best results, place the projector 
directly in front of the screen at the 
correct height, and use keystone only for 
minor corrections.
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11. Troubleshooting
If you encounter issues while using the projector, refer to the 
following common problems and solutions:

No image displayed

No sound

Cannot pair remote

Google TV not responding

Screen mirroring fails

Blurry image

Incorrect input source Check HDMI/Input Source settings 

Increase volume or unmute via remoteVolume muted or low

Not in pairing mode or 
battery low

Follow pairing instructions and replace 
batteries if needed

Restart the device and reconnect to Wi-Fi

Confirm device support and Wi-Fi 
connection

Use focus adjustment dial or settings

Network or system error

Device not compatible or 
not on same network

Focus not adjusted 

Issue Possible Cause Suggested Solution

EN



12. Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)
Q1: How do I update the system software?
 A: Go to Settings > About > System Update. Ensure your device is connected to the internet.

Q2: Why are some remote buttons not working?
 A: Some buttons only function in Google TV mode, such as YouTube, 
Prime Video, and Google Assistant.

Q3: Can I use Bluetooth speakers or headphones?
 A: Yes. Navigate to Settings > Bluetooth, search and pair with your Bluetooth audio device.

Q4: How do I reset the projector to factory settings?
 A: Go to Settings > Device Preferences > Reset and follow the on-screen instructions.
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Tastenanleitung

Ein-/Ausschalter Quelleneingang 

Hinweis: 1. Bitte richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf die Projektorleinwand  
                 2. Bitte entnehmen Sie die Batterie, wenn die Fernbedienung längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.  

Sprachtaste

GTV-Einstellungen
Oben

Rechts
Unten
Projektoreinstellungen
Stumm
Fokus+
Fokus-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menü

Google-Kontoverwaltung
OK

Links
Startseite

Zurück

Lauter
Leiser

YouTube

Prime video

Fernbedienung  DE



Berührungstasten

DC-IN-Stromversorgungsanschluss

HDMI

USB2.0-Schnittstelle
USB2.0-Schnittstelle

Ethernet-Schnittstelle 

Audioanschluss 

Ein-/Ausschalter  

Glasfaseranschluss

Verbindung & Taste DE



Benutzerhandbuch
für das Projektorsystem
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1. Einschalten & Systemoberfläche

Beim ersten Einschalten des Projektors wird eine grundlegende Google-Systemoberfläche angezeigt.
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2. Fernbedienung koppeln

        Wichtig: Sie müssen Ihre Fernbedienung koppeln, bevor Sie fortfahren. Andernfalls kann die 
Systemkonfiguration nicht fortgesetzt werden.

Die Fernbedienung unterstützt sowohl Infrarot (IR) als auch Bluetooth:

  · Im Standard-Android-System erfolgt die Steuerung über Infrarot.
  · In Google TV ist Bluetooth-Kopplung erforderlich für den Fernbetrieb.

Schritte zur Fernbedienungskopplung:
1. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die Kopplung zu starten.
2. Drücken und halten Sie die erforderlichen Tasten auf der Fernbedienung, um den 
Bluetooth-Kopplungsprozess zu starten.
3. Sobald die Kopplung erfolgreich ist, kann die Fernbedienung das Gerät von jeder Richtung 
innerhalb der Reichweite steuern.
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3. Google TV Einrichtung

Nach der Kopplung der Fernbedienung folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die 
Google TV-Einrichtung abzuschließen:

1. Wählen Sie Ihre Sprache.

2. Wählen Sie Ihr Land oder Ihre Region.

3. Verbinden Sie sich mit einem WLAN-Netzwerk.

4. Melden Sie sich mit Ihrem Google-Konto an.

5. Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis das System Ihre Google TV-Umgebung konfiguriert hat.
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3.  Google TV Einrichtung

Sobald die Einrichtung abgeschlossen ist, können Sie beliebte Streaming-Apps wie YouTube, 
Netflix, Prime Video und mehr verwenden.
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4. Tastenfunktionen der Fernbedienung (nur 
für Google TV)

Einige Tasten auf der Fernbedienung sind nur innerhalb von Google TV 
funktionsfähig, darunter:

· Google-Konto

· Google Assistant

· Einrichtung

· Startseite

· YouTube

· Netflix

· Prime Video

· Disney+
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5. Android-System Startoberfläche

Der Standard-Android-System-Startbildschirm zeigt mehrere große 
Symbole für den schnellen Zugriff auf wichtige Funktionen an:

· Einstellungen

· Google TV

· Dateimanager

· Media Player

· WPS-Projektor

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite
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6. Google TV aufrufen
Das Android-System enthält keine vorinstallierten Inhalte. Google TV wird jedoch deutlich auf dem 
Startbildschirm angezeigt. Sie können es aufrufen:

· Als App durch Auswahl des Google TV-Symbols.
· Oder als Kanal über die Input-Taste der Fernbedienung und Auswahl von GTV.

or
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7. Oben Shortcut-Menü

Durch Drücken der oberen Navigationstaste auf der Fernbedienung vom Startbildschirm aus 
wird ein oberes Shortcut-Menü mit folgenden Optionen angezeigt:

· HDMI-Quelle

· Bildschirmspiegelung

· Skin (UI-Theme)

· eHandbuch

· Chrome-Browser

· Bluetooth-Audio

· Aufräumen (Systemreiniger)

· Ausschalten
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8. Bildschirmspiegelung vom Telefon
Kabellose Bildschirmspiegelung (iPhone) 

Anleitung für iPhone AirPlay-Mirroring:
1. Schalten Sie die WLAN-Funktion des Projektors ein und verbinden Sie ihn mit einem 
WLAN-Netzwerk.
2. Verbinden Sie Ihr iPhone mit demselben WLAN-Netzwerk wie der Projektor.
3. Drücken Sie die obere Taste der Fernbedienung, um das versteckte Menü zu öffnen. Wählen und 
aktivieren Sie AirPlay, und stellen Sie dann die AirPlay-Option unten rechts auf „Ein“.
4. Streichen Sie auf dem iPhone nach unten, um das Kontrollzentrum zu öffnen, und tippen Sie auf 
Bildschirmsynchronisation (AirPlay). Ihr Telefon sucht automatisch nach verfügbaren Projektoren im 
Netzwerk.
5. Wählen Sie aus der Liste den Namen Ihres Projektors, um das Mirroring zu starten.
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Kabellose Bildschirmspiegelung (Android-Smartphone)

Methode 1:
1. Schalten Sie die WLAN-Funktion des Projektors ein und verbinden Sie ihn mit einem 
WLAN-Netzwerk.
2. Verbinden Sie Ihr Android-Smartphone mit demselben WLAN-Netzwerk wie der Projektor.
3. Öffnen Sie auf dem Projektor AirPlay und wählen Sie dann unten rechts auf dem Bildschirm 
„Miracast“. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es eingeschaltet ist.
4. Öffnen Sie auf Ihrem Smartphone die Bildschirmspiegelung (Cast) über das Kontrollzentrum. 
Wählen Sie den Gerätenamen des Projektors aus der Liste aus (z.B. „Share EShare-XXXX“), um die 
Spiegelung zu starten.
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Methode 2:
Telefone mit Multi-Screen-Interaktion können sich über integriertes Miracast verbinden.
1.Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl der Projektor als auch das Android-Telefon WLAN eingeschaltet haben.
2.Drücken Sie die Aufwärtstaste auf der Fernbedienung, um das versteckte Menü anzuzeigen. Wählen 
Sie „Miracast“ aus und öffnen Sie es, um die Miracast-Oberfläche aufzurufen.
3.Gehen Sie auf Ihrem Android-Telefon zu Einstellungen > Bildschirmspiegelung / Übertragen. Das 
Telefon sucht automatisch nach verfügbaren Geräten und zeigt den Namen des Projektors an.
4.Tippen Sie auf den erkannten Gerätenamen und warten Sie einige Sekunden, um die 
Bildschirmspiegelung abzuschließen.
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9. Bildschirmspiegelung per Kabelverbindung
Android:
1. Wenn Sie dazu aufgefordert werden, installieren Sie die erforderliche App auf Ihrem 
Android-Gerät und öffnen Sie sie.
2. Verbinden Sie Ihr Android-Gerät mit einem USB-Kabel mit dem Projektor, um die 
Bildschirmspiegelung zu aktivieren.

iOS:
1. Verwenden Sie das originale iPhone-Ladekabel, um Ihr iOS-Gerät mit dem Projektor zu verbinden 
(ein Ende USB, das andere Lightning).
2. Wenn ein Pop-up auf dem iPhone erscheint, tippen Sie auf „Vertrauen“ und geben Sie Ihren 
Gerätecode ein.
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10. Projekteinstellungen
Sie können verschiedene 
Projektionsparameter basierend auf 
Ihrem Nutzungsszenario und der 
Installationsumgebung anpassen. Greifen 
Sie auf diese Einstellungen zu von:

Startbildschirm > Einstellungen > 
Projektion

Verfügbare Projektionsoptionen: 
Projektionsmodus, Trapezkorrektur, 
Fokuseinstellung, digitale Zoom, 
Bildformat

Tipp: Für die besten Ergebnisse platzieren 
Sie den Projektor direkt vor dem 
Bildschirm in der richtigen Höhe und 
verwenden Sie die Trapezkorrektur nur für 
kleine Anpassungen.
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11. Fehlerbehebung
Wenn Sie beim Benutzen des Projektors auf Probleme stoßen, beachten Sie die folgenden häufigen 
Probleme und Lösungen:

Bild wird nicht angezeigt

Kein Ton

Kann Fernbedienung nicht koppeln

Google TV reagiert nicht

Bildschirmspiegelung 
fehlgeschlagen

Unscharfes Bild

Falsche Eingangsquelle Überprüfen Sie die 
HDMI-/Eingangsquellen-Einstellungen

Lautstärke erhöhen oder über die 
Fernbedienung aktivieren

Befolgen Sie die Kopplungsanweisungen 
und ersetzen Sie die Batterien bei Bedarf

Starten Sie das Gerät neu und verbinden 
Sie es erneut mit Wi-Fi

Lautstärke stumm oder niedrig

Nicht im Kopplungsmodus oder 
Batterie niedrig

Bestätigen Sie die Gerätesupport und 
die Wi-Fi-Verbindung

Verwenden Sie den Fokusregler oder die 
Einstellungen

Netzwerk- oder Systemfehler

Gerät nicht kompatibel oder 
nicht im selben Netzwerk

Fokus nicht eingestellt

Problem Mögliche Ursache Vorgeschlagene Lösung
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12. Häufig gestellte Fragen (FAQ)
Frage 1: Wie aktualisiere ich die Systemsoftware?
Antwort: Gehe zu Einstellungen > Über > Systemaktualisierung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät mit 
dem Internet verbunden ist.

Frage 2: Warum funktionieren einige Tasten der Fernbedienung nicht?
Antwort: Einige Tasten funktionieren nur im Google TV-Modus, wie YouTube, Prime Video und 
Google Assistant.

Frage 3: Kann ich Bluetooth-Lautsprecher oder -Kopfhörer verwenden?
Antwort: Ja. Gehen Sie zu Einstellungen > Bluetooth, suchen Sie und koppeln Sie mit Ihrem 
Bluetooth-Audio-Gerät.

Frage 4: Wie setze ich den Projektor auf die Werkseinstellungen zurück?
Antwort: Gehe zu Einstellungen > Geräteeinstellungen > Zurücksetzen und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

DE
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Instructions des boutons

Bouton d'alimentation Entrée source

Remarque : 1. Veuillez diriger la télécommande vers l'écran du projecteur  
                       2. Retirez la pile si la télécommande n'est pas utilisée pendant une longue période.  

Touche vocale

Paramètres GTV
Haut

Droite
Bas
Paramètres du projecteur
Muet
Mise au point+ 
Mise au point-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Gestion du compte Google
OK

Gauche
Accueil
Retour

Volume+
Volume-

YouTube

Prime video

Télécommande  FR



Boutons tactiles

Interface d'alimentation DC IN

HDMI

Interface USB2.0
Interface USB2.0

Interface Ethernet

Port audio

Bouton d'alimentation

Interface fibre optique

Connexions et boutons FR



Guide de l'utilisateur de base
pour le système de projecteur
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1. Mise sous tension et interface système

Lorsque le projecteur est allumé pour la première fois, il affiche une interface système Google de base.

FR



2. Appairage de la télécommande

        Important : Vous devez appairer votre télécommande avant de procéder. Sinon, la 
configuration du système ne peut pas continuer.

La télécommande prend en charge à la fois l'infrarouge (IR) et le Bluetooth :

  · Dans le système Android par défaut, le contrôle se fait par infrarouge.
  · Dans Google TV, l'appairage Bluetooth est requis pour le fonctionnement de la télécommande.

Étapes d'appairage de la télécommande :
1. Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour initier l'appairage.
2. Appuyez et maintenez les boutons nécessaires sur la télécommande pour démarrer le processus 
d'appairage Bluetooth.
3. Une fois l'appairage réussi, la télécommande peut contrôler l'appareil depuis n'importe quelle 
direction dans la portée.
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3. Configuration de Google TV

Après avoir apparié la télécommande, suivez les invites à l'écran pour terminer la configuration de 
Google TV :

1. Sélectionnez votre langue.

2. Choisissez votre pays ou région.

3. Connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi.

4. Connectez-vous avec votre compte Google.

5. Attendez quelques minutes pour que le système configure votre environnement Google TV.
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3.  Configuration de Google TV

Une fois la configuration terminée, vous pouvez utiliser des applications de streaming 
populaires comme YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video, et plus encore.
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4. Fonctions principales de la télécommande 
(pour Google TV uniquement)

Certaines touches sur la télécommande ne fonctionnent que dans Google TV, y compris :

· Compte Google

· Google Assistant

· Configuration

· Accueil

· YouTube

· Netflix

· Prime Video

· Disney+
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5. Interface d'accueil du système Android

L'écran d'accueil du système Android par défaut affiche plusieurs grandes icônes 
pour un accès rapide aux fonctions clés :

· Paramètres

· Google TV

· Gestionnaire de fichiers

· Lecteur multimédia

· Projecteur WPS

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite
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6. Accéder à Google TV
Le système Android ne contient aucune source de contenu préinstallée. Cependant, Google TV 
apparaît en évidence sur l’écran d’accueil. Vous pouvez y accéder :

· En tant qu’application en sélectionnant l’icône Google TV.
· En tant que chaîne via le bouton Source de la télécommande, puis sélectionnez GTV.

or
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7. Menu de raccourcis supérieur

En appuyant sur la touche de navigation vers le haut de la télécommande depuis l'écran 
d'accueil, un menu de raccourcis supérieur apparaîtra avec les options suivantes :

· Source HDMI

· Miroir d'écran

· Skin (thème UI)

· eManuel

· Navigateur Chrome

· Audio Bluetooth

· Nettoyage (nettoyeur de système)

· Mise hors tension
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8. Miroir d'écran du téléphone
Réplication d’écran sans fil (iPhone)

Guide de miroitage AirPlay sur iPhone :
1. Activez le Wi-Fi du projecteur et connectez-le à un réseau Wi-Fi.
2. Connectez votre iPhone au même réseau Wi-Fi que le projecteur.
3. Appuyez sur la touche haut de la télécommande pour ouvrir le menu caché. Activez AirPlay, puis 
passez l’option AirPlay en bas à droite sur « Activé ».
4. Faites glisser vers le bas sur votre iPhone pour ouvrir le Centre de contrôle et touchez Miroir d’écran 
(AirPlay). L’iPhone recherchera automatiquement les projecteurs disponibles sur le réseau.
5. Sélectionnez le nom de votre projecteur dans la liste pour lancer le mirroring.
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Mise en miroir d’écran sans fil (téléphone Android)

Méthode 1 :
1. Activez le Wi-Fi du projecteur et connectez-le à un réseau Wi-Fi.
2. Connectez votre téléphone Android au même réseau Wi-Fi que le projecteur.
3. Sur le projecteur, ouvrez AirPlay puis sélectionnez Miracast en bas à droite de l’écran et assurez-vous 
qu’il est activé.
4. Ouvrez la fonction de duplication d’écran (cast) depuis le centre de contrôle de votre téléphone. 
Sélectionnez le nom du projecteur affiché sous la forme « Share EShare-XXXX » pour lancer la mise en 
miroir.
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Methode 2: 
Telefone mit Multi-Screen-Interaktion können über integriertes Miracast verbunden werden. 
 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl der Projektor als auch das Android-Telefon WLAN eingeschaltet haben. 
 2. Drücken Sie die Aufwärtstaste auf der Fernbedienung, um das versteckte Menü anzuzeigen. Wählen 
Sie Miracast aus und öffnen Sie es, um die Miracast-Oberfläche aufzurufen. 
 3. Gehen Sie auf Ihrem Android-Telefon zu Einstellungen > Bildschirmspiegelung / Übertragen. Das 
Telefon sucht automatisch nach verfügbaren Geräten und zeigt den Namen des Projektors an. 
 4. Tippen Sie auf den erkannten Gerätenamen und warten Sie einige Sekunden, um die 
Bildschirmspiegelung abzuschließen.
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9. Mise en miroir d'écran filaire via un câble USB
Android:
1. Lorsqu’un message s’affiche, installez l’application requise sur votre appareil Android, puis 
ouvrez-la.
2. Connectez votre appareil Android au projecteur à l’aide d’un câble USB pour activer la mise en 
miroir de l’écran.

iOS:
1. Utilisez le câble de charge d’origine de l’iPhone pour connecter votre appareil iOS au projecteur 
(un côté USB, l’autre Lightning).
2. Lorsque la fenêtre contextuelle s’affiche sur l’iPhone, touchez « Faire confiance », puis entrez le 
code d’accès de votre appareil.
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10. Paramètres de projection
Vous pouvez personnaliser divers 
paramètres de projection en fonction de 
votre scénario d'utilisation et de votre 
environnement d'installation. Accédez à 
ces paramètres depuis :

Écran d'accueil > Paramètres > Projection

Options de projection disponibles : Mode 
projection, Correction de trapèze, Réglage 
de la mise au point, Zoom numérique, 
Ratio d'aspect

Astuce : Pour de meilleurs résultats, placez 
le projecteur directement devant l'écran à 
la bonne hauteur, et utilisez la correction 
de trapèze uniquement pour des 
corrections mineures.
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11. Dépannage
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de l'utilisation du projecteur, consultez les problèmes courants et 
les solutions suivantes :

Aucune image affichée

Aucun son

Impossible d’apparier la 
télécommande

Google TV ne répond pas

Échec du miroir d'écran

Image floue

Source d'entrée incorrecte Vérifiez les paramètres HDMI/Sources 
d'entrée

Augmentez le volume ou désactivez le 
mode muet via la télécommande

Suivez les instructions d'appariement et 
remplacez les piles si nécessaire

Redémarrez l'appareil et reconnectez-vous 
au Wi-Fi

Volume muet ou faible

Non en mode d'appariement ou 
batterie faible

Confirmez la compatibilité de l'appareil 
et la connexion Wi-Fi

Utilisez le cadran de réglage de la mise 
au point ou les paramètres

Erreur de réseau ou de système

Appareil non compatible ou non 
sur le même réseau

Mise au point non ajustée

Problème Cause possible Solution proposée
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12. Questions fréquentes (FAQ)
Q1 : Comment mettre à jour le logiciel système ?
R : Allez dans Paramètres > À propos > Mise à jour du système. Assurez-vous que votre appareil est 
connecté à Internet.

Q2 : Pourquoi certains boutons de la télécommande ne fonctionnent-ils pas ?
R : Certains boutons ne fonctionnent que dans le mode Google TV, tels que YouTube, Prime Video et 
Google Assistant.

Q3 : Puis-je utiliser des haut-parleurs ou des écouteurs Bluetooth ?
R : Oui. Accédez à Paramètres > Bluetooth, recherchez et appairez avec votre appareil audio 
Bluetooth.

Q4 : Comment réinitialiser le projecteur aux paramètres d'usine ?
R : Allez dans Paramètres > Préférences de l'appareil > Réinitialiser et suivez les instructions à l'écran.

FR
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Instrucciones de los botones

Bouton d'alimentation Entrada de fuente  

Nota:  1. Mantenga el control remoto apuntando a la pantalla del proyector  
            2. Retire la batería si no va a usar el control remoto durante mucho tiempo. 

Botón de voz  

Ajustes GTV  
Arriba 

Derecha  
Abajo  
Ajustes del proyector  
Silencio  
Enfocar+  
Enfocar-  

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menú

Gestión de cuenta Google
OK

Izquierda
Inicio

Volver

Subir volumen
Bajar volumen

YouTube

Prime video

Control remoto  ES



Botones táctiles  

Interfaz de alimentación DC IN

HDMI

Interfaz USB2.0  
Interfaz USB2.0  

Interfaz Ethernet  

Puerto de audio  

Botón de encendido  

Interfaz de fibra óptica

Conexión y Clave  ES



Guía básica del usuario
para el sistema de proyector

ES



1. Encendido e interfaz del sistema

Al encender el proyector por primera vez, se mostrará una interfaz básica del sistema de Google.
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2. Emparejamiento del Control Remoto  

        Importante: Debes emparejar tu control remoto antes de continuar. De lo contrario, la 
configuración del sistema no puede continuar.  

El control remoto soporta tanto infrarrojos (IR) como Bluetooth: 

· En el sistema Android predeterminado, el control es a través de infrarrojos. 
· En Google TV, se requiere emparejamiento por Bluetooth para la operación del remoto.  

Pasos para el Emparejamiento del Control Remoto:  
1. Sigue las instrucciones en pantalla para iniciar el emparejamiento.  
2. Presiona y mantén presionados los botones requeridos en el control remoto para comenzar el 
proceso de emparejamiento Bluetooth.  
3. Una vez que el emparejamiento sea exitoso, el control remoto podrá controlar el dispositivo 
desde cualquier dirección dentro del rango.  
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3. Configuración de Google TV  

Después de emparejar el control remoto, sigue las indicaciones en pantalla para completar la 
configuración de Google TV:  

1. Selecciona tu idioma.  

2. Elige tu país o región.  

3. Conéctate a una red Wi-Fi.  

4. Inicia sesión con tu cuenta de Google.  

5. Espera unos minutos para que el sistema configure tu entorno de Google TV.  
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3. Configuración de Google TV  

Una vez completada la configuración, puedes usar aplicaciones de transmisión populares 
como YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video y más.  
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4. Funciones Principales del Control Remoto 
(solo para Google TV)  

Algunos botones en el control remoto son funcionales solo dentro de Google TV, incluyendo:  

· Cuenta de Google 
 
· Asistente de Google 
 
· Configuración  

· Inicio  

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  
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5. Interfaz de Inicio del Sistema Android  

La pantalla de inicio del sistema Android predeterminado muestra varios íconos 
grandes para un acceso rápido a funciones clave: 

· Configuración  

· Google TV  

· Administrador de Archivos  

· Reproductor multimedia

· Proyector WPS  

· Microsoft Point  

· OfficeSuite  
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6. Acceder a Google TV
El sistema Android no incluye contenido preinstalado. Sin embargo, Google TV aparece en la 
pantalla principal. Puedes acceder:

· Como aplicación, seleccionando el ícono de Google TV.
· Como canal, presionando el botón de fuente en el control remoto y seleccionando GTV.

or

ES



7. Menú de Acceso Rápido Superior  

Al presionar la tecla de navegación arriba en el control remoto desde la pantalla de inicio, 
aparecerá un menú de acceso rápido en la parte superior con las siguientes opciones:  

· Fuente HDMI  

· Duplicación de Pantalla  

· Piel (tema de UI)  

· eManual  

· Navegador Chrome  

· Audio Bluetooth  

· Limpiar (limpiador del sistema) 
 
· Apagar  
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8. Duplicación de pantalla del teléfono
Duplicación de pantalla inalámbrica (iPhone)

Guía de duplicado AirPlay en iPhone:
1. Active la función Wi-Fi del proyector y conéctelo a una red Wi-Fi.
2. Conecte su iPhone a la misma red Wi-Fi que el proyector.
3. Presione el botón de flecha arriba en el control remoto para abrir el menú oculto. Seleccione y active 
AirPlay, luego cambie la opción AirPlay en la esquina inferior derecha a ACTIVADO.
4. Deslice hacia abajo en su iPhone para abrir el Centro de Control y toque Duplicación de pantalla 
(AirPlay). Su teléfono buscará automáticamente proyectores disponibles en la red.
5. Seleccione el nombre del proyector en la lista para iniciar el duplicado.
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Duplicación de pantalla inalámbrica (teléfono Android)

Método 1:
1. Encienda la función Wi-Fi del proyector y conéctelo a una red Wi-Fi.
2. Conecte su teléfono Android a la misma red Wi-Fi que el proyector.
3. En el proyector, abra AirPlay y luego seleccione Miracast en la esquina inferior derecha de la 
pantalla, y asegúrese de que esté activado.
4. Abra la función de duplicación de pantalla (cast) desde el centro de control del teléfono. Seleccione 
el nombre del proyector que aparece como "Share EShare-XXXX" para comenzar la duplicación.
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Método 2: 
Los teléfonos con capacidad de interacción multiscreen pueden conectarse mediante Miracast 
integrado. 
 1. Asegúrese de que tanto el proyector como el teléfono Android tengan el Wi-Fi activado. 
 2. Presione el botón de arriba en el control remoto para mostrar el menú oculto. Seleccione y abra 
Miracast para entrar en la interfaz de Miracast. 
 3. En su teléfono Android, vaya a Configuración > Duplicación de pantalla / Emitir. El teléfono buscará 
automáticamente los dispositivos disponibles y mostrará el nombre del proyector. 
 4. Toque el nombre del dispositivo detectado y espere unos segundos para completar la conexión de 
duplicación.
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9. Duplicación de pantalla por cable mediante 
cable USB
Android:
1. Cuando se le indique, instale la aplicación requerida en su dispositivo Android y ábrala.
2. Conecte su dispositivo Android al proyector usando un cable USB para activar la duplicación de 
pantalla.

iOS:
1. Use el cable de carga original del iPhone para conectar su dispositivo iOS al proyector (un extremo 
conector USB y el otro Lightning).
2. Cuando aparezca una ventana emergente en el iPhone, pulse “Confiar” y luego introduzca su 
código de acceso.
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10. Configuraciones de Proyección 
Puedes personalizar varios parámetros de 
proyección según tu escenario de uso y 
entorno de instalación. Accede a estas 
configuraciones desde:  

Pantalla de Inicio > Configuración > 
Proyección  

Opciones de proyección disponibles: 
Modo de Proyección, Corrección de 
Trapecio, Ajuste de Enfoque, Zoom Digital, 
Relación de Aspecto  

Consejo: Para obtener los mejores 
resultados, coloca el proyector 
directamente frente a la pantalla a la 
altura correcta y utiliza la corrección de 
trapecio solo para correcciones menores.  
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11. Solución de Problemas 
Si encuentras problemas mientras usas el proyector, consulta los siguientes problemas comunes y 
soluciones:  

Sin imagen mostrada

Sin sonido

No se puede emparejar 
el control remoto 

Google TV no responde 

La duplicación de pantalla falla

Imagen borrosa  

Fuente de entrada incorrecta  Verifica la configuración de 
HDMI/Fuente de Entrada 

Aumenta el volumen o activa el sonido a 
través del control remoto 

Sigue las instrucciones de emparejamiento 
y reemplaza las baterías si es necesario 

Reinicia el dispositivo y vuelve a conectarte 
a Wi-Fi  

Volumen en silencio o bajo  

No está en modo de 
emparejamiento o batería baja

Confirma la compatibilidad del 
dispositivo y la conexión Wi-Fi  

Utiliza el dial de ajuste de enfoque o 
configuraciones  

Error de red o sistema  

Dispositivo no compatible o no 
en la misma red 

Enfoque no ajustado  

Problema Causa Posible Solución Sugerida 
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12. Preguntas Frecuentes (FAQ)  
P1: ¿Cómo actualizo el software del sistema?  
R: Ve a Configuración > Acerca de > Actualización del Sistema. Asegúrate de que tu dispositivo esté 
conectado a Internet.  

P2: ¿Por qué algunos botones del control remoto no funcionan?  
R: Algunos botones solo funcionan en modo Google TV, como YouTube, Prime Video y Asistente de 
Google.  

P3: ¿Puedo usar altavoces o auriculares Bluetooth?  
R: Sí. Navega a Configuración > Bluetooth, busca y empareja con tu dispositivo de audio Bluetooth.  

P4: ¿Cómo restablezco el proyector a la configuración de fábrica?  
R: Ve a Configuración > Preferencias del Dispositivo > Restablecer y sigue las instrucciones en 
pantalla.

ES
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Istruzioni dei pulsanti

Pulsante di accensione Ingresso sorgente

Nota:  1. Tenere il telecomando puntato verso lo schermo del proiettore  
            2. Rimuovere la batteria se il telecomando non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo.  

Tasto vocale

Impostazioni GTV
Su

Destra
Giù
Impostazioni proiettore
Muto
Messa a fuoco+
Messa a fuoco-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Gestione account Google
OK

Sinistra
Homepage

Indietro

Volume+
Volume-

YouTube

Prime video

Telecomando  IT



Pulsanti touch

Interfaccia di alimentazione DC IN

HDMI

Interfaccia USB2.0
Interfaccia USB2.0

Interfaccia Ethernet

Porta audio

Pulsante di accensione

Interfaccia in fibra ottica

Connessioni e pulsanti IT



Guida utente di base
per il sistema di proiezione

IT



1. Accensione e interfaccia di sistema

Alla prima accensione, il proiettore entrerà in un'interfaccia di sistema Google di base.
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2. Emparejamiento del Control Remoto  

        Importante: È necessario accoppiare il telecomando prima di procedere. Altrimenti, la 
configurazione del sistema non può continuare.

Il telecomando supporta sia l'infrarosso (IR) che il Bluetooth:

· Nel sistema Android predefinito, il controllo avviene tramite infrarosso.
· In Google TV, è richiesto l'accoppiamento Bluetooth per l'operazione del telecomando.

Passi per l'Accoppiamento del Telecomando:
1. Segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per iniziare l'accoppiamento.
2. Premi e tieni premuti i pulsanti richiesti sul telecomando per avviare il processo di 
accoppiamento Bluetooth.
3. Una volta che l'accoppiamento è riuscito, il telecomando può controllare il dispositivo da qualsiasi 
direzione entro il raggio d'azione.
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3. Configurazione di Google TV  

Dopo aver accoppiato il telecomando, segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per completare la 
configurazione di Google TV:  

1. Seleziona la tua lingua.

2. Scegli il tuo paese o regione.

3. Connettiti a una rete Wi-Fi.

4. Accedi con il tuo account Google.

5. Aspetta alcuni minuti affinché il sistema configuri il tuo ambiente Google TV.
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3. Configurazione di Google TV  

Una volta completata la configurazione, puoi utilizzare applicazioni di streaming popolari 
come YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video e altro.
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4. Funzioni Chiave del Telecomando 
(solo per Google TV)

Alcuni pulsanti del telecomando sono funzionali solo all'interno di Google TV, tra cui:

· Account Google 
 
· Assistente Google 
 
· Impostazioni

· Home

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  
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5. Interfaccia Home del Sistema Android  

La schermata principale del sistema Android predefinita visualizza diverse grandi 
icone per un accesso rapido alle funzioni chiave: 

· Impostazioni  

· Google TV

· Gestore File

· Lettore multimediale

· Proiettore WPS

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite  
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6. Accedere a Google TV

Il sistema Android non include contenuti preinstallati. Tuttavia, Google TV è ben visibile nella 
schermata iniziale. Puoi accedervi:

· Come app, selezionando l’icona di Google TV.
· Come canale, premendo il pulsante Input sul telecomando e selezionando GTV.

or
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7. Menu Scorciatoie Superiore

Premendo il tasto di navigazione su dal telecomando dalla schermata principale, apparirà un 
menu scorciatoie superiore con le seguenti opzioni:

· Fonte HDMI  

· Duplicazione Schermo

· Skin (tema UI)

· eManuale

· Browser Chrome

· Audio Bluetooth

· Pulizia (pulitore di sistema)

· Spegnimento  
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8. Mirroring dello schermo del telefono
Mirroring schermo wireless (iPhone)

Guida al mirroring AirPlay su iPhone:
1. Attiva la funzione Wi-Fi del proiettore e collegalo a una rete Wi-Fi.
2. Collega l’iPhone alla stessa rete Wi-Fi del proiettore.
3. Premi il tasto su del telecomando per aprire il menu nascosto. Seleziona e attiva AirPlay, quindi 
imposta l’opzione AirPlay in basso a destra su ON.
4. Scorri verso il basso sull’iPhone per aprire il Centro di Controllo e tocca Mirroring schermo (AirPlay). Il 
telefono cercherà automaticamente i proiettori disponibili nella rete.
5. Seleziona il nome del tuo proiettore nella lista per avviare il mirroring.
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Duplicazione schermo wireless (telefono Android)

Metodo 1:
1. Attiva il Wi-Fi del proiettore e collegalo a una rete Wi-Fi.
2. Collega il tuo telefono Android alla stessa rete Wi-Fi del proiettore.
3. Sul proiettore, apri AirPlay e seleziona Miracast nell'angolo in basso a destra dello schermo. 
Assicurati che sia attivo.
4. Apri la funzione di duplicazione dello schermo (cast) dal centro di controllo del telefono. Seleziona il 
nome del dispositivo proiettore dalla lista, visualizzato come "Share EShare-XXXX", per avviare il 
mirroring.
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Metodo 2:
 I telefoni con capacità di interazione multi-schermo possono connettersi tramite Miracast integrato. 
 1. Assicurarsi che sia il proiettore che il telefono Android abbiano il Wi-Fi attivato. 
 2. Premere il pulsante su del telecomando per visualizzare il menu nascosto. Selezionare e aprire 
Miracast per accedere all'interfaccia Miracast. 
 3. Sul telefono Android, andare su Impostazioni > Duplicazione schermo / Cast. Il telefono cercherà 
automaticamente i dispositivi disponibili e mostrerà il nome del proiettore. 
 4. Toccare il nome del dispositivo rilevato e attendere qualche secondo per completare la connessione.
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9. Mirroring dello schermo via cavo dati
Android:
1. Quando richiesto, installa l’app necessaria sul tuo dispositivo Android e aprila.
2. Collega il dispositivo Android al proiettore tramite cavo USB per attivare il mirroring dello 
schermo.

iOS:
1. Usa il cavo di ricarica originale dell’iPhone per collegare il dispositivo iOS al proiettore 
(un’estremità USB, l’altra Lightning).
2. Quando compare un pop-up su iPhone, tocca “Autorizza” e inserisci il codice del dispositivo.

IT



10. Impostazioni di Proiezione
Puoi personalizzare vari parametri di 
proiezione in base al tuo scenario d'uso e 
ambiente di installazione. Accedi a queste 
impostazioni da:

Schermata Principale > Impostazioni > 
Proiezione

Opzioni di proiezione disponibili: Modalità 
di Proiezione, Correzione Keystone, 
Regolazione Focale, Zoom Digitale, 
Rapporto d'Aspetto

Suggerimento: Per i migliori risultati, 
posiziona il proiettore direttamente di 
fronte allo schermo all'altezza corretta e 
utilizza la correzione keystone solo per 
piccole correzioni.
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11. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
Se incontri problemi mentre utilizzi il proiettore, fai riferimento ai seguenti problemi comuni e soluzioni: 

Nessuna immagine visualizzata

Nessun suono

Impossibile accoppiare il 
telecomando

Google TV non risponde

Duplicazione dello schermo fallita

Immagine sfocata

Fonte di input errata Controlla le impostazioni HDMI/Input 
Source

Aumenta il volume o attiva l'audio 
tramite telecomando

Segui le istruzioni di accoppiamento e 
sostituisci le batterie se necessario

Riavvia il dispositivo e riconnettiti al Wi-Fi

Volume disattivato o basso

Non in modalità di 
accoppiamento o batteria bassa

Conferma il supporto del dispositivo e la 
connessione Wi-Fi

Usa la manopola di regolazione della 
messa a fuoco o le impostazioni

Errore di rete o di sistema

Dispositivo non compatibile o 
non sulla stessa rete

Fuoco non regolato

Problema Causa Possibile Soluzione Suggerita
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12. Domande Frequenti (FAQ)  
D1: Come faccio ad aggiornare il software di sistema?
R: Vai su Impostazioni > Informazioni > Aggiornamento di Sistema. Assicurati che il tuo dispositivo 
sia connesso a Internet.

D2: Perché alcuni pulsanti del telecomando non funzionano?
R: Alcuni pulsanti funzionano solo in modalità Google TV, come YouTube, Prime Video e Assistente 
Google.

D3: Posso usare altoparlanti o cuffie Bluetooth?
R: Sì. Vai su Impostazioni > Bluetooth, cerca e accoppia il tuo dispositivo audio Bluetooth.

D4: Come faccio a ripristinare il proiettore alle impostazioni di fabbrica?
R: Vai su Impostazioni > Preferenze dispositivo > Ripristina e segui le istruzioni sullo schermo.

IT
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Instruções dos botões

Botão de energia Entrada de fonte 

Observação:  1. Mantenha o controle remoto apontado para a tela do projetor  
                         2. Retire a bateria se o controle remoto não for usado por muito tempo.  

Tecla de voz 

Configurações GTV 
Cima

Direita
Baixo
Configurações do projetor 
Mudo 
Foco+
Foco-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Gerenciamento da Conta Google
OK

Esquerda
Página inicial

Voltar

Volume+
Volume-

YouTube

Prime video

Controle remoto  PT



Botões de toque

Interface de alimentação DC IN

HDMI

Interface USB2.0
Interface USB2.0

Interface Ethernet

Porta de áudio

Botão de energia

Interface de fibra óptica

Conexão e Tecla PT



Guia básico do usuário
para o sistema de projetor

PT



1. Ligar e interface do sistema

Ao ligar o projetor pela primeira vez, ele exibirá uma interface básica do sistema Google.
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2. Emparelhamento do Controle Remoto 

       Importante: Você deve emparelhar seu controle remoto antes de prosseguir. Caso contrário, a 
configuração do sistema não poderá continuar.

O controle remoto suporta tanto infravermelho (IR) quanto Bluetooth:

· No sistema Android padrão, o controle é feito via infravermelho.
· No Google TV, o emparelhamento Bluetooth é necessário para a operação do controle remoto.

Passos para Emparelhamento do Controle Remoto:
1. Siga as instruções na tela para iniciar o emparelhamento.
2. Pressione e segure os botões necessários no controle remoto para iniciar o processo de 
emparelhamento Bluetooth.
3. Uma vez que o emparelhamento seja bem-sucedido, o controle pode controlar o dispositivo de 
qualquer direção dentro do alcance.
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3. Configuração do Google TV  

Após emparelhar o controle remoto, siga as instruções na tela para completar a configuração do 
Google TV:  

1. Selecione seu idioma.

2. Escolha seu país ou região.

3. Conecte-se a uma rede Wi-Fi.

4. Faça login com sua conta do Google.

5. Aguarde alguns minutos para o sistema configurar seu ambiente do Google TV.

PT



3. Configuração do Google TV  

Uma vez a configuração completa, você pode usar aplicativos de streaming populares como 
YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video e mais.
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4. Funções das Teclas do Controle Remoto 
(apenas para Google TV)

Alguns botões no controle remoto são funcionais apenas dentro do Google TV, incluindo:

· Conta do Google
 
· Assistente do Google
 
· Configuração

· Início

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  

PT



5. Interface Principal do Sistema Android  

A tela inicial do sistema Android padrão exibe vários ícones grandes para acesso 
rápido a funções chave:

· Configurações

· Google TV

· Gerenciador de Arquivos

· Reprodutor de Mídia

· Projetor WPS

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite 

PT



6. Acessar o Google TV

O sistema Android não possui fontes de conteúdo pré-instaladas. No entanto, o Google TV é exibido 
na tela inicial. Você pode acessá-lo:

· Como aplicativo, selecionando o ícone do Google TV.
· Como canal, pressionando o botão de fonte no controle remoto e selecionando GTV.

or
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7. Menu de Atalho Superior

Ao pressionar a tecla de navegação para cima no controle remoto a partir da tela inicial, um 
menu de atalho superior aparecerá com as seguintes opções:

· Fonte HDMI

· Espelhamento de Tela

· Skin (tema da interface)

· eManual

· Navegador Chrome

· Áudio Bluetooth

· Limpeza (limpador de sistema)

· Desligar 

PT



8. Espelhamento de tela do telefone
Espelhamento de tela sem fio (iPhone)

Guia de espelhamento AirPlay no iPhone:
1. Ative a função Wi-Fi do projetor e conecte-o a uma rede Wi-Fi.
2. Conecte seu iPhone à mesma rede Wi-Fi do projetor.
3. Pressione o botão para cima no controle para abrir o menu oculto. Selecione e ative o AirPlay, depois 
altere a opção AirPlay no canto inferior direito para ON.
4. Deslize para baixo no iPhone para abrir a Central de Controle e toque em Espelhamento de Tela 
(AirPlay). Seu telefone buscará automaticamente projetores disponíveis na rede.
5. Selecione o nome do projetor na lista para iniciar o espelhamento.

PT



Espelhamento de tela sem fio (telefone Android)

Método 1:
1. Ative o Wi-Fi do projetor e conecte-o a uma rede Wi-Fi.
2. Conecte seu telefone Android à mesma rede Wi-Fi do projetor.
3. No projetor, abra o AirPlay e selecione Miracast no canto inferior direito da tela. Certifique-se de que 
esteja ativado.
4. No centro de controle do seu telefone, abra a função de espelhamento de tela (cast). Selecione o 
nome do projetor exibido como "Share EShare-XXXX" para iniciar o espelhamento.
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Método 2: 
 Telefones com capacidade de interação multi-ecrã podem conectar-se via Miracast integrado. 
 1. Certifique-se de que tanto o projetor quanto o telefone Android têm o Wi-Fi ativado. 
 2. Pressione o botão para cima no controle remoto para abrir o menu oculto. Selecione e abra o 
Miracast para entrar na interface do Miracast. 
 3. No seu telefone Android, vá para Configurações > Espelhamento de tela / Transmitir. O telefone 
procurará automaticamente por dispositivos disponíveis e mostrará o nome do projetor. 
 4. Toque no nome do dispositivo detectado e aguarde alguns segundos para completar a conexão de 
espelhamento.
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9. Espelhamento de Tela com Cabo de Dados
Android:
1. Quando solicitado, instale o aplicativo necessário no seu dispositivo Android e abra-o.
2. Conecte o dispositivo Android ao projetor usando um cabo USB para ativar o espelhamento de 
tela.

iOS:
1. Use o cabo original do iPhone para conectar seu dispositivo iOS ao projetor (uma ponta USB, a 
outra Lightning).
2. Quando aparecer um pop-up no iPhone, toque em “Confiar” e insira o código de desbloqueio do 
dispositivo.
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10. Configurações de Projeção
Você pode personalizar vários parâmetros 
de projeção com base em seu cenário de 
uso e ambiente de instalação. Acesse 
essas configurações em:

Tela Inicial > Configurações > Projeção

Opções de projeção disponíveis: Modo de 
Projeção, Correção de Keystone, Ajuste de 
Foco, Zoom Digital, Razão de Aspecto

Dica: Para melhores resultados, coloque o 
projetor diretamente em frente à tela na 
altura correta e use o keystone apenas 
para pequenas correções.
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11. Solução de Problemas
Se você encontrar problemas ao usar o projetor, consulte os seguintes problemas comuns e soluções:

Nenhuma imagem exibida

Nenhum som

Não é possível emparelhar o 
controle remoto

Google TV não responde

Falha no espelhamento de tela

Imagem borrada

Fonte de entrada incorreta Verifique as configurações HDMI/Fonte 
de Entrada

Aumente o volume ou desmute via 
controle remoto

Siga as instruções de emparelhamento e 
substitua as baterias se necessário

Reinicie o dispositivo e reconecte ao Wi-Fi

Volume mudo ou baixo

Não está no modo de 
emparelhamento ou bateria baixa

Confirme o suporte do dispositivo e a 
conexão Wi-Fi

Use o botão de ajuste de foco ou as 
configurações

Erro de rede ou sistema

Dispositivo não compatível ou 
não na mesma rede

Foco não ajustado

Problema Causa Possível Solução Sugerida
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12. Perguntas Frequentes (FAQ)
P1: Como faço para atualizar o software do sistema?
R: Vá para Configurações > Sobre > Atualização do Sistema. Certifique-se de que seu dispositivo 
esteja conectado à internet.

P2: Por que alguns botões do controle remoto não estão funcionando?
R: Alguns botões funcionam apenas no modo Google TV, como YouTube, Prime Video e Assistente 
do Google.

P3: Posso usar alto-falantes ou fones de ouvido Bluetooth?
R: Sim. Vá para Configurações > Bluetooth, pesquise e emparelhe com seu dispositivo de áudio 
Bluetooth.

P4: Como faço para redefinir o projetor para as configurações de fábrica?
R: Vá para Configurações > Preferências do Dispositivo > Redefinir e siga as instruções na tela.

PT
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Knopinstructies

Aan/uit-knop Broninvoer

Opmerking: 1. Richt de afstandsbediening op het projectorscherm  
                        2. Haal de batterij eruit als u de afstandsbediening lange tijd niet gebruikt. 

Spraaktoets

GTV-instellingen
Omhoog

Rechts
Omlaag
Projectorinstellingen
Dempen
Focus+
Focus-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Google-accountbeheer
OK

Links
Startpagina

Terug

Volume+
Volume-

YouTube

Prime video

Afstandsbediening   NL



Aanraaktoetsen 

DC IN-stroomaansluiting

HDMI

USB2.0-interface
USB2.0-interface

Ethernet-interface

Audio-aansluiting

Aan/uit-knop

Optische vezelinterface

Verbinding en Toets NL



Basisgebruikershandleiding
voor het projectorsysteem

NL



1. Inschakelen & Systeeminterface

Wanneer de projector voor het eerst wordt ingeschakeld, verschijnt een basisinterface van het 
Google-systeem.

NL



2. Koppelen van de Afstandsbediening 

       Belangrijk: Je moet je afstandsbediening koppelen voordat je verder gaat. Anders kan de 
systeemsetup niet doorgaan.

De afstandsbediening ondersteunt zowel infrarood (IR) als Bluetooth:

· In het standaard Android-systeem gaat de bediening via infrarood.
· In Google TV is Bluetooth-koppeling vereist voor bediening op afstand.

Stappen voor Koppeling:
1. Volg de instructies op het scherm om de koppeling te starten.
2. Druk op de benodigde knoppen op de afstandsbediening en houd ze ingedrukt om het 
Bluetooth-koppelingsproces te starten.
3. Zodra de koppeling is gelukt, kan de afstandsbediening het apparaat vanuit elke richting binnen 
bereik bedienen.

NL



3. Google TV Instellingen 

Na het koppelen van de afstandsbediening volg je de aanwijzingen op het scherm om de Google 
TV-instellingen te voltooien: 

1. Selecteer je taal.

2. Kies je land of regio.

3. Verbind met een Wi-Fi-netwerk.

4. Meld je aan met je Google-account.

5. Wacht een paar minuten totdat het systeem je Google TV-omgeving configureert.

NL



3. Google TV Instellingen  

Zodra de setup is voltooid, kun je populaire streaming-apps zoals YouTube, Netflix, Prime 
Video en meer gebruiken.

NL



4. Functies van de Afstandsbediening
 (alleen voor Google TV)

Sommige knoppen op de afstandsbediening werken alleen binnen Google TV, waaronder:

· Google Account
 
· Google Assistent
 
· Instellingen

· Startscherm

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  

NL



5. Android Systeemstartscherm 

Het standaard Android systeemstartscherm toont verschillende grote iconen voor 
snelle toegang tot belangrijke functies:

· Instellingen

· Google TV

· Bestandsbeheer

· Mediaspeler

· WPS Projector

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite 

NL



6. Google TV openen

Het Android-systeem bevat geen vooraf geïnstalleerde inhoud. Google TV wordt echter duidelijk 
weergegeven op het startscherm. U kunt het openen:

· Als app door op het Google TV-pictogram te klikken.
· Als kanaal via de bronknop op de afstandsbediening en GTV te selecteren.

or
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7. Bovenste Snelmenu

Door op de bovenste navigatietoets op de afstandsbediening te drukken vanaf het startscherm, 
verschijnt er een bovenste snelmenu met de volgende opties:

· HDMI Bron

· Scherm spiegelen

· Huid (UI-thema)

· eManual

· Chrome Browser

· Bluetooth Audio

· Opschonen (systeemreiniger)

· Uitschakelen 

NL



8. Telefoonscherm spiegelen
Draadloos scherm spiegelen (iPhone)

iPhone AirPlay Mirroring-gids:
1. Schakel de Wi-Fi-functie van de projector in en verbind deze met een Wi-Fi-netwerk.
2. Verbind uw iPhone met hetzelfde Wi-Fi-netwerk als de projector.
3. Druk op de omhoog-knop van de afstandsbediening om het verborgen menu te openen. Selecteer 
en zet AirPlay aan, en zet vervolgens de AirPlay-optie rechtsonder op AAN.
4. Veeg omlaag op uw iPhone om het Bedieningspaneel te openen en tik op Schermdeling (AirPlay). 
Uw telefoon zoekt automatisch naar beschikbare projectoren in het netwerk.
5. Selecteer de naam van uw projector in de lijst om te starten met mirroring.

NL



Draadloos scherm spiegelen (Android-telefoon)

Methode 1:
1. Zet de Wi-Fi-functie van de projector aan en verbind met een Wi-Fi-netwerk.
2. Verbind je Android-telefoon met hetzelfde Wi-Fi-netwerk als de projector.
3. Open op de projector AirPlay en selecteer rechtsonder op het scherm Miracast. Zorg ervoor dat deze 
is ingeschakeld.
4. Open op je telefoon het schermspiegelingsmenu (cast) via het bedieningspaneel. Selecteer de 
projectornaam "Share EShare-XXXX" uit de lijst om het spiegelen te starten.

NL



Methode 2: 
Telefoons met multi-screen interactie kunnen verbinden via ingebouwde Miracast. 
 1. Zorg ervoor dat zowel de projector als de Android-telefoon Wi-Fi hebben ingeschakeld. 
 2. Druk op de omhoog-knop van de afstandsbediening om het verborgen menu weer te geven. 
Selecteer en open Miracast om naar de Miracast-interface te gaan. 
 3. Ga op je Android-telefoon naar Instellingen > Scherm spiegelen / Cast. De telefoon zoekt 
automatisch naar beschikbare apparaten en toont de naam van de projector. 
 4. Tik op de gedetecteerde apparaatsnaam en wacht een paar seconden om de schermspiegeling te 
voltooien.

NL



9. Bekabelde schermspiegeling via USB-kabel
Android:
1. Installeer en open de vereiste app op je Android-apparaat wanneer hierom wordt gevraagd.
2. Verbind je Android-apparaat met een USB-kabel met de projector om schermspiegeling te 
activeren.

iOS:
1. Gebruik de originele iPhone-oplaadkabel om je iOS-apparaat met de projector te verbinden (de 
ene kant USB, de andere Lightning).
2. Tik op “Vertrouw” wanneer er een pop-up op de iPhone verschijnt en voer je toegangscode in.

NL



10. Projectie-instellingen
Je kunt verschillende projectieparameters 
aanpassen op basis van je 
gebruiksscenario en installatieomgeving. 
Toegang tot deze instellingen via:

Startscherm > Instellingen > Projectie

Beschikbare projectieopties: 
Projectiemodus, Keystone-correctie, 
Focusaansluiting, Digitale zoom, 
Beeldverhouding

Tip: Voor de beste resultaten, plaats de 
projector recht voor het scherm op de 
juiste hoogte en gebruik de keystone 
alleen voor kleine correcties.

NL



11. Problemen Oplossen
Als je problemen ondervindt bij het gebruik van de projector, raadpleeg dan de volgende 
veelvoorkomende problemen en oplossingen:

Geen afbeelding weergegeven

Geen geluid

Afstandsbediening kan niet 
worden gekoppeld

Google TV reageert niet

Scherm spiegelen mislukt

Vage afbeelding

Onjuiste invoerbron Controleer de 
HDMI/Invoeroverzichtinstellingen

Verhoog het volume of schakel het 
dempen uit via de afstandsbediening

Volg de koppelingsinstructies en vervang 
indien nodig de batterijen

Start het apparaat opnieuw op en maak 
opnieuw verbinding met Wi-Fi

Volume gedempt of laag

Niet in koppelmodus of batterij laag

Bevestig de apparaatondersteuning en 
Wi-Fi-verbinding

Gebruik de focusafstelknop of 
instellingen

Netwerk- of systeemfout

Apparaat niet compatibel of niet 
op hetzelfde netwerk

Focus niet aangepast

Probleem Mogelijke Oorzaak Voorstel Oplossing

NL



12. Veelgestelde Vragen (FAQ)
Q1: Hoe werk ik de systeemsoftware bij?
A: Ga naar Instellingen > Over > Systeemupdate. Zorg ervoor dat je apparaat met internet is 
verbonden.

Q2: Waarom werken sommige knoppen op de afstandsbediening niet?
A: Sommige knoppen functioneren alleen in Google TV-modus, zoals YouTube, Prime Video en 
Google Assistant.

Q3: Kan ik Bluetooth-luidsprekers of hoofdtelefoons gebruiken?
A: Ja. Ga naar Instellingen > Bluetooth, zoek en koppel met je Bluetooth-audiotoestel.

Q4: Hoe reset ik de projector naar de fabriek instellingen?
A: Ga naar Instellingen > Apparaatvoorkeuren > Reset en volg de instructies op het scherm.

NL
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Instrukcja przycisków

Przycisk zasilania Źródło sygnału

Uwaga:  1. Skieruj pilota w stronę ekranu projektora  
                2. Wyjmij baterię, jeśli pilot nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas.  

Przycisk głosowy

Ustawienia GTV
Góra

Prawo 
Dół 
Ustawienia projektora
Wyciszenie
Ostrość+
Ostrość-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menu

Zarządzanie kontem Google
OK

Lewo
Strona główna

Wstecz

Głośniej
Ciszej

YouTube

Prime video

Pilot PL



Przyciski dotykowe

Złącze zasilania DC IN

HDMI

Interfejs USB2.0
Interfejs USB2.0

Interfejs Ethernet

Port audio

Przycisk zasilania 

Interfejs światłowodowy

Połączenie i Klawisz PL



Podstawowy podręcznik użytkownika
systemu projektora
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1. Włączanie i interfejs systemu

Po pierwszym uruchomieniu projektora pojawi się podstawowy interfejs systemu Google.

PL



2. Parowanie pilota   

       Ważne: Musisz sparować swój pilot przed kontynuowaniem. W przeciwnym razie konfiguracja 
systemu nie może zostać zakończona.  

Pilot obsługuje zarówno podczerwień (IR), jak i Bluetooth:  

· W domyślnym systemie Android kontrola odbywa się za pomocą podczerwieni.  
· W Google TV wymagane jest parowanie Bluetooth do obsługi pilota.  

Kroki parowania pilota:  
1. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby rozpocząć parowanie.  
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj odpowiednie przyciski na pilocie, aby rozpocząć proces parowania Bluetooth.  
3. Po pomyślnym parowaniu, pilot może sterować urządzeniem z dowolnej strony w zasięgu.
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3. Konfiguracja Google TV   

Po sparowaniu pilota, postępuj zgodnie z podpowiedziami na ekranie, aby zakończyć konfigurację 
Google TV:  

1. Wybierz swój język.  

2. Wybierz swój kraj lub region.  

3. Połącz się z siecią Wi-Fi.  

4. Zaloguj się na swoje konto Google.  

5. Poczekaj kilka minut na skonfigurowanie środowiska Google TV.  

PL



3. Konfiguracja Google TV  

Po zakończeniu konfiguracji możesz korzystać z popularnych aplikacji strumieniowych, 
takich jak YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video i inne.

PL



4. Funkcje klawiszy pilota (tylko dla Google TV)  

Niektóre przyciski na pilocie działają tylko w Google TV, w tym:  

· Konto Google  

· Asystent Google  

· Konfiguracja  

· Strona główna 

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  

PL



5. Główny interfejs systemu Android  

Domyślny ekran główny systemu Android wyświetla kilka dużych ikon do 
szybkiego dostępu do kluczowych funkcji:  

· Ustawienia  

· Google TV  

· Menadżer plików  

· Odtwarzacz multimedialny

· Projektor WPS  

· Microsoft Point  

· OfficeSuite   

PL



6. Wejście do Google TV

System Android nie zawiera preinstalowanych treści. Google TV jest jednak widoczne na ekranie 
głównym. Można uzyskać dostęp jako:

· Aplikacja – wybierając ikonę Google TV.
· Kanał – naciskając przycisk źródła na pilocie i wybierając GTV.

or
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7. Górne menu skrótów  

Naciskając górny klawisz nawigacyjny na pilocie z ekranu głównego, pojawi się górne menu 
skrótów z następującymi opcjami:  

· Źródło HDMI  

· Odbicie ekranu  

· Skórka (motyw UI)  

· eManual  

· Przeglądarka Chrome  

· Audio Bluetooth  

· Oczyszczanie (czyściciel systemu)  

· Wyłącz 

· 

PL



8. Lustrzane odbicie ekranu telefonu
Bezprzewodowe kopiowanie ekranu (iPhone)

Przewodnik po lustrze AirPlay na iPhone:
1. Włącz funkcję Wi-Fi projektora i połącz go z siecią Wi-Fi.
2. Połącz iPhone’a z tą samą siecią Wi-Fi co projektor.
3. Naciśnij górny przycisk na pilocie, aby otworzyć ukryte menu. Wybierz i włącz AirPlay, a następnie 
przełącz opcję AirPlay w prawej dolnej części ekranu na WŁĄCZONA.
4. Przeciągnij w dół na iPhonie aby otworzyć Centrum sterowania i stuknij Odbicie ekranu (AirPlay). 
Twój telefon automatycznie wyszuka dostępne urządzenia projektora w sieci.
5. Wybierz nazwę projektora z listy, aby rozpocząć odzwierciedlanie.

PL



Bezprzewodowe kopiowanie ekranu (telefon z Androidem)

Metoda 1:
1. Włącz funkcję Wi-Fi w projektorze i połącz go z siecią Wi-Fi.
2. Połącz telefon z Androidem z tą samą siecią Wi-Fi co projektor.
3. Na projektorze otwórz AirPlay, a następnie wybierz Miracast w prawym dolnym rogu ekranu i 
upewnij się, że jest włączony.
4. Otwórz funkcję kopiowania ekranu (cast) z centrum sterowania telefonu. Wybierz nazwę projektora 
z listy – „Share EShare-XXXX” – aby rozpocząć kopiowanie.
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Metoda 2: 
Telefony z funkcją interakcji wieloekranowej mogą łączyć się przez wbudowany Miracast. 
 1. Upewnij się, że zarówno projektor, jak i telefon z Androidem mają włączone Wi-Fi. 
 2. Naciśnij przycisk w górę na pilocie, aby wywołać ukryte menu. Wybierz i otwórz Miracast, aby przejść 
do interfejsu Miracast. 
 3. Na telefonie z Androidem przejdź do Ustawienia > Lustrzane odbicie ekranu / Rzutuj. Telefon 
automatycznie wyszuka dostępne urządzenia i wyświetli nazwę projektora. 
 4. Dotknij wykrytej nazwy urządzenia i poczekaj kilka sekund, aby zakończyć połączenie.

PL



9. Przewodowe kopiowanie ekranu przez kabel 
danych
Android:
1. Gdy pojawi się monit, zainstaluj wymaganą aplikację na urządzeniu z Androidem i ją otwórz.
2. Podłącz urządzenie z Androidem do projektora za pomocą kabla USB, aby aktywować kopiowanie 
ekranu.

iOS:
1. Użyj oryginalnego kabla ładującego iPhone, aby podłączyć urządzenie iOS do projektora (jedno 
złącze USB, drugie Lightning).
2. Gdy pojawi się wyskakujące okienko na iPhonie, stuknij „Zaufaj”, a następnie wpisz kod 
urządzenia.
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10. Ustawienia projekcji  
Możesz dostosować różne parametry 
projekcji na podstawie swojego 
scenariusza użytkowania i środowiska 
instalacji. Uzyskaj dostęp do tych ustawień 
z:  

Ekran główny > Ustawienia > Projekcja  

Dostępne opcje projekcji: Tryb projekcji, 
Korekcja trapezowa, Regulacja ostrości, 
Zoom cyfrowy, Format obrazu  

Wskazówka: Aby uzyskać najlepsze wyniki, 
umieść projektor bezpośrednio przed 
ekranem na odpowiedniej wysokości i użyj 
korekcji trapezowej tylko do drobnych 
poprawek.
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11. Rozwiązywanie problemów  
Jeśli napotkasz problemy podczas korzystania z projektora, odwołaj się do następujących powszechnych 
problemów i rozwiązań: 

Brak obrazu

Brak dźwięku 

Nie można sparować pilota  

Google TV nie odpowiada

Nieudane odbicie ekranu 

Rozmazany obraz  

Nieprawidłowe źródło wejściowe Sprawdź ustawienia HDMI/Źródło 
wejściowe  

Zwiększ głośność lub włącz dźwięk za 
pomocą pilota  

Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami parowania 
i wymień baterie, jeśli to konieczne  

Uruchom ponownie urządzenie i ponownie 
połącz z Wi-Fi  

Wyłączony lub niski poziom głośności  

Nie jest w trybie parowania lub niska 
bateria  

Potwierdź zgodność urządzenia i 
połączenie Wi-Fi  

Użyj pokrętła do regulacji ostrości lub 
ustawień  

Błąd sieciowy lub systemowy  

Urządzenie nie jest zgodne lub 
nie jest w tej samej sieci  

Niewłaściwie ustawiona ostrość  

Problem Możliwa przyczyna  Proponowane rozwiązanie  

PL



12. Najczęściej zadawane pytania (FAQ)  
Q1: Jak zaktualizować oprogramowanie systemowe?  
A: Przejdź do Ustawienia > Informacje > Aktualizacja systemu. Upewnij się, że twoje urządzenie jest 
połączone z internetem.  

Q2: Dlaczego niektóre przyciski pilota nie działają?  
A: Niektóre przyciski działają tylko w trybie Google TV, takie jak YouTube, Prime Video i Asystent 
Google.  

Q3: Czy mogę używać głośników lub słuchawek Bluetooth?  
A: Tak. Przejdź do Ustawienia > Bluetooth, wyszukaj i sparuj z urządzeniem audio Bluetooth.  

Q4: Jak zresetować projektor do ustawień fabrycznych?  
A: Przejdź do Ustawienia > Preferencje urządzenia > Resetuj i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
wyświetlanymi na ekranie.

PL
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Knappinstruktioner

Strömknapp Källingång

Obs:  1. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot projektorduken  
          2. Ta ur batteriet om fjärrkontrollen inte ska användas på länge.  

Röstknapp

GTV-inställningar
Upp 

Höger 
Ner
Projektorinställningar 
Tyst 
Fokusering+
Fokusering-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Meny

Google-kontohantering
OK

Vänster
Startsida

Tillbaka

Volym+
Volym-

YouTube

Prime video

Fjärrkontroll  SV



Pekknappar

DC IN-strömanslutning

HDMI

USB2.0-gränssnitt 
USB2.0-gränssnitt 

Ethernet-gränssnitt

Ljudport

Strömbrytare  

Optisk fiberanslutning

Anslutning och Knapp SV



Grundläggande användarguide
för projektorsystemet
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1. Starta och systemgränssnitt

När projektorn slås på första gången visas ett grundläggande Google-systemgränssnitt.
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2. Parkoppling av fjärrkontroll

       Viktigt: Du måste parkoppla din fjärrkontroll innan du fortsätter. Annars kan inte 
systemkonfigurationen fortsätta.

Fjärrkontrollen stödjer både infraröd (IR) och Bluetooth: 

· I det standard Android-systemet styrs kontrollen via infraröd.
· I Google TV krävs Bluetooth-pairing för fjärrbetjäning.

Steg för fjärrparkoppling: 
1. Följ anvisningarna på skärmen för att starta parkopplingen.
2. Håll ner de nödvändiga knapparna på fjärrkontrollen för att påbörja luetooth-parkopplingsprocessen.
3. När parkopplingen är framgångsrik kan fjärrkontrollen styra enheten från vilket håll som helst inom 
räckvidd.
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3. Google TV-installation

Efter att ha parkopplat fjärrkontrollen, följ instruktionerna på skärmen för att slutföra Google 
TV-installationen: 

1. Välj ditt språk.

2. Välj ditt land eller din region.

3. Anslut till ett Wi-Fi-nätverk.

4. Logga in med ditt Google-konto.

5. Vänta några minuter medan systemet konfigurerar din Google TV-miljö.
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3. Google TV-installation

När installationen är klar kan du använda populära streamingappar som YouTube, Netflix, 
Prime Video och mer.
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4. Fjärrkontrollens nyckelfunktioner 
(endast för Google TV) 

Vissa knappar på fjärrkontrollen fungerar endast inom Google TV, inklusive:

· Google-konto

· Google Assistent

· Inställningar

· Hem 

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  
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5. Android-systemets hemskärm

Den standard Android-systemhemskärmen visar flera stora ikoner för snabb 
åtkomst till viktiga funktioner:

· Inställningar

· Google TV

· Filhanterare

· Mediaspelare

· WPS-projektor

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite

SV



6. Gå till Google TV

Android-systemet innehåller ingen förinstallerad innehållskälla. Men Google TV visas tydligt på 
hemskärmen. Du kan komma åt det:

· Som app genom att välja Google TV-ikonen.
· Som kanal via fjärrkontrollens källa-knapp och välja GTV.

or
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7. Snabbmeny

Genom att trycka på den övre navigeringsknappen på fjärrkontrollen från hemskärmen kommer 
en snabbmeny att visas med följande alternativ: 

· HDMI-källa

· Skärmdelning

· Tema (UI-tema)

· eManual

· Chrome-webbläsare

· Bluetooth-ljud

· Rensa (systemrensare)

· Stäng av

· 

SV



8. Telefonskärmspegling
Trådlös skärmspegling (iPhone)

Guide för AirPlay-skärmdelning på iPhone:
1. Slå på projektorns Wi-Fi-funktion och anslut den till ett Wi-Fi-nätverk.
2. Anslut din iPhone till samma Wi-Fi-nätverk som projektorn.
3. Tryck på uppåtknappen på fjärrkontrollen för att öppna den dolda menyn. Välj och slå på AirPlay, 
och byt sedan AirPlay-alternativet längst ner till höger till PÅ.
4. Svep nedåt på din iPhone för att öppna Kontrollcenter och tryck på Skärmdelning (AirPlay). Din 
telefon kommer automatiskt söka efter tillgängliga projektorer i nätverket.
5. Välj namnet på din projektor från listan för att starta spegling.
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Trådlös skärmspegling (Android-telefon)

Metod 1:
1. Slå på projektorns Wi-Fi-funktion och anslut den till ett Wi-Fi-nätverk.
2. Anslut din Android-telefon till samma Wi-Fi-nätverk som projektorn.
3. Öppna AirPlay på projektorn och välj sedan Miracast i det nedre högra hörnet. Kontrollera att det är 
aktiverat.
4. Öppna funktionen för skärmspegling (cast) i telefonens kontrollcenter. Välj projektorns enhetsnamn 
i listan – se efter "Share EShare-XXXX" – för att starta speglingen.
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Metod 2: 
Telefoner med multiscreen-funktion kan ansluta via inbyggd Miracast. 
 1. Se till att både projektorn och Android-telefonen har Wi-Fi aktiverat. 
 2. Tryck på upp-knappen på fjärrkontrollen för att visa den dolda menyn. Välj och öppna Miracast för 
att gå till Miracast-gränssnittet. 
 3. Gå till Inställningar > Skärmspegling / Cast på din Android-telefon. Telefonen söker automatiskt efter 
tillgängliga enheter och visar projektorns namn. 
 4. Tryck på det upptäckta enhetsnamnet och vänta några sekunder för att slutföra anslutningen.
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9. Trådbunden skärmspegling via datakabel
Android:
1. Installera den nödvändiga appen på din Android-enhet när du uppmanas och öppna den.
2. Anslut din Android-enhet till projektorn med en USB-kabel för att aktivera skärmspegling.

iOS:
1. Använd den ursprungliga iPhone-laddningskabeln för att ansluta din iOS-enhet till projektorn 
(ena änden USB, andra Lightning).
2. När en popup visas på iPhone, tryck på “Lita på” och ange din enhets lösenkod.
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10. Projektionsinställningar
Du kan anpassa olika 
projektionsparametrar baserat på ditt 
användningsscenario och 
installationsmiljö. Åtkomst till dessa 
inställningar från:

Hemskärm > Inställningar > 
Projektionsinställningar

Tillgängliga projektionsalternativ: 
Projektionsläge, Keystone-korrigering, 
Fokusjustering, Digital zoom, Bildformat

Tips: För bästa resultat, placera projektorn 
direkt framför skärmen på rätt höjd och 
använd keystone endast för mindre 
korrigeringar.
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11. Felsökning
Om du stöter på problem medan du använder projektorn, hänvisa till följande vanliga problem och 
lösningar:

Ingen bild visas

Ingen ljud

Kan inte parkoppla 
fjärrkontroll

Google TV svarar inte

Skärmdelning misslyckas

Otydlig bild

Fel ingångskälla Kontrollera 
HDMI-/Ingångskälla-inställningar

Öka volymen eller avstäng ljudet via 
fjärrkontrollen

Följ parkopplingsinstruktionerna och byt 
batterier om det behövs

Starta om enheten och återanslut till Wi-Fi

Volym avstängd eller låg

Inte i parkopplingsläge eller låg 
batteri

Bekräfta enhetens stöd och 
Wi-Fi-anslutning

Använd fokusjusteringsratten eller 
inställningarna

Nätverks- eller systemfel

Enheten är inte kompatibel eller 
inte på samma nätverk

Fokus inte justerad

Problem Möjlig orsak Föreslagen lösning
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12. Vanliga frågor (FAQ)
Q1: Hur uppdaterar jag systemprogramvaran?
A: Gå till Inställningar > Om > Systemuppdatering. Se till att din enhet är ansluten till internet.

Q2: Varför fungerar vissa knappar på fjärrkontrollen inte?
A: Vissa knappar fungerar endast i Google TV-läget, såsom YouTube, Prime Video och Google 
Assistent.

Q3: Kan jag använda Bluetooth-högtalare eller hörlurar?
A: Ja. Navigera till Inställningar > Bluetooth, sök och parkoppla med din Bluetooth-ljudenhet.

Q4: Hur återställer jag projektorn till fabriksinställningar?
A: Gå till Inställningar > Enhetsinställningar > Återställ och följ anvisningarna på skärmen.

SV
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Elektronik Kılavuz
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Tuş Talimatları

Güç düğmesi Giriş kaynağı  

Not:  1. Lütfen uzaktan kumandayı projektör ekranına doğru tutun  
          2. Uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa, pili çıkarın.  

Sesli komut tuşu  

GTV ayarları
Yukar

Sağ  
Aşağı  
Projektör ayarları 
Sessiz 
Odaklama+ 
Odaklama-

NETFLIX
Disney+
Menü

Google Hesap Yönetimi
OK
Sol

Ana Sayfa
Geri

Ses+
Ses-

YouTube

Prime video

Uzaktan Kumanda TR



Dokunmatik düğmeler 

DC IN Güç Girişi Arayüzü

HDMI

USB2.0 Arayüzü  
USB2.0 Arayüzü  

Ethernet arayüzü

Ses portu 

Güç düğmesi  

Optik fiber arayüzü

Bağlantı ve Tuş TR



Temel Kullanıcı Kılavuzu
Projektör Sistemi için
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1. Açma ve Sistem Arayüzü

Projektör ilk kez açıldığında temel bir Google sistem arayüzüne girer.
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2. Uzaktan Kumanda Eşleştirme

       Önemli: Devam etmeden önce uzaktan kumandanızı eşleştirmelisiniz. Aksi takdirde, sistem 
kurulumu devam edemez.

Uzaktan kumanda hem kızılötesi (IR) hem de Bluetooth'u destekler:

· Varsayılan Android sisteminde kontrol kızılötesi ile sağlanır.
· Google TV'de uzaktan kumanda işlemi için Bluetooth eşleştirmesi gereklidir.

Uzaktan Kumanda Eşleştirme Adımları:
1. Eşleştirmeyi başlatmak için ekrandaki talimatları izleyin.
2. Bluetooth eşleştirme işlemini başlatmak için uzaktan kumanda üzerindeki gerekli düğmelere basılı 
tutun.
3. Eşleştirme başarılı olduğunda, uzaktan kumanda cihazı herhangi bir yönden kontrol edebilir.
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3. Google TV Kurulumu

Uzaktan kumandayı eşleştirdikten sonra, Google TV kurulumunu tamamlamak için ekrandaki 
istemleri izleyin:

1. Dil seçin.

2. Ülke veya bölgenizi seçin.

3. Bir Wi-Fi ağına bağlanın.

4. Google hesabınızla oturum açın.

5. Sisteminizin Google TV ortamınızı yapılandırması için birkaç dakika bekleyin.
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3. Google TV Kurulumu

Kurulum tamamlandığında, YouTube, Netflix, Prime Video ve daha fazlası gibi popüler akış 
uygulamalarını kullanabilirsiniz.
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4. Uzaktan Kumanda Anahtar Fonksiyonları 
(Sadece Google TV için)

Uzaktan kumandanın bazı düğmeleri yalnızca Google TV içinde çalışır, bunlar arasında:

· Google Hesabı

· Google Asistan

· Kurulum

· Ana Sayfa
 
· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  
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5. Android Sistem Ana Arayüzü

Varsayılan Android sistem ana ekranı, temel fonksiyonlara hızlı erişim için birkaç 
büyük simge gösterir:

· Ayarlar

· Google TV

· Dosya Yöneticisi

· Medya Oynatıcı

· WPS Projektörü

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite
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6. Google TV’ye Girin

Android sistemi önceden yüklenmiş herhangi bir içerik kaynağı içermez. Ancak Google TV ana 
ekranda belirgin şekilde görünür. Şu şekilde erişebilirsiniz:

· Uygulama olarak Google TV simgesini seçerek.
· Veya kanal olarak, uzaktan kumandadaki Giriş tuşuna basıp GTV’yi seçerek.

or
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7. Üst Kısayol Menüsü

Ana ekran üzerinde uzaktan kumandanın yukarı yönlü gezinme tuşuna basarak, aşağıdaki 
seçeneklerle birlikte üst kısayol menüsü belirecektir:

· HDMI Kaynağı

· Ekran Yansıtma

· Tema (UI teması)

· eManual

· Chrome Tarayıcı

· Bluetooth Ses

· Temizleme (sistem temizleyici)

· Gücü Kapat

· 
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8. Telefon Ekranı Yansıtma

Kablosuz Ekran Yansıtma (iPhone)

iPhone AirPlay Yansıtma Kılavuzu:
1. Projektörün Wi-Fi özelliğini açın ve bir Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın.
2. iPhone’unuzu proje ile aynı Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın.
3. Uzaktan kumandadaki yukarı tuşa basarak gizli menüyü açın. AirPlay’i seçip açın, ardından ekranın 
sağ alt köşesindeki AirPlay seçeneğini AÇIK konumuna getirin.
4. iPhone’da aşağı kaydırarak Kontrol Merkezini açın ve Ekran Yansıtma (AirPlay) dokunun. 
Telefonunuz, ağda kullanılabilir projektör cihazlarını otomatik olarak arayacaktır.
5. Listedeki projektör cihaz adını seçerek yansıtmayı başlatın.
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Kablosuz Ekran Yansıtma (Android Telefon)

Yöntem 1:
1. Projektörün Wi-Fi işlevini açın ve bir Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın.
2. Android telefonunuzu aynı Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın.
3. Projektörde AirPlay’i açın, ardından ekranın sağ alt köşesinden Miracast’i seçin ve açık olduğundan 
emin olun.
4. Telefonunuzun kontrol merkezinden ekran yansıtma (cast) işlevini açın. Listede görünen "Share 
EShare-XXXX" adını seçerek yansıtmayı başlatın.
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Yöntem 2: 
Çoklu ekran etkileşimi özelliğine sahip telefonlar, yerleşik Miracast ile bağlanabilir. 
 1. Hem projeksiyon cihazının hem de Android telefonun Wi-Fi’nın açık olduğundan emin olun. 
 2. Uzaktan kumandadaki yukarı düğmesine basarak gizli menüyü açın. Miracast'ı seçin ve arayüze girin. 
 3. Android telefonunuzda Ayarlar > Ekran Yansıtma / Yayınla bölümüne gidin. Telefon, kullanılabilir 
cihazları otomatik olarak arar ve projektörün adını gösterir. 
 4. Tespit edilen cihaz adına dokunun ve bağlantı tamamlanana kadar birkaç saniye bekleyin.
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9. Kablo ile Ekran Yansıtma (USB üzerinden)
Android:
1. Android cihazınızda bir uyarı çıktığında gerekli uygulamayı yükleyin ve açın.
2. Android cihazınızı bir USB kablosu ile projektöre bağlayarak ekran yansıtmayı etkinleştirin.

iOS:
1. iPhone’un orijinal şarj kablosunu kullanarak cihazınızı projektöre bağlayın (bir ucu USB, diğer ucu 
Lightning).
2. iPhone’da bir pencere çıktığında “Güven” seçeneğine dokunun ve cihaz şifresini girin.
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10. Projektör Ayarları
Kullanım senaryonuza ve kurulum 
ortamınıza göre çeşitli projektör 
parametrelerini özelleştirebilirsiniz. Bu 
ayarlara şu yoldan erişebilirsiniz:

Ana Ekran > Ayarlar > Projektör

Mevcut projektör seçenekleri: Projektör 
Modu, Kiriş Düzeltme, Odak Ayarı, Dijital 
Zoom, Enboy Oranı

İpucu: En iyi sonuçlar için projektörü 
ekranın önüne doğru ve uygun 
yükseklikte yerleştirin ve kiriş düzeltmeyi 
yalnızca küçük düzeltmeler için kullanın.
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11. Sorun Giderme
Projektörü kullanırken sorunlarla karşılaşırsanız, aşağıdaki yaygın sorunlar ve çözümlerine bakın:

Görüntü yok

Ses yok

Uzaktan kumanda 
eşleştirilemiyor

Google TV yanıt vermiyor

Ekran yansıtma başarısız

Bulanık görüntü

Yanlış giriş kaynağı HDMI/Giriş Kaynağı ayarlarını kontrol 
edin.

Uzaktan kumanda ile sesi artırın veya 
sesi açın.

Eşleştirme talimatlarını izleyin ve 
gerekiyorsa pilleri değiştirin.

Cihazı yeniden başlatın ve Wi-Fi'ye yeniden 
bağlanın

Ses kısılmış veya düşük

Eşleştirme modunda değil veya pil 
düşük

Cihazın uyumunu ve Wi-Fi bağlantısını 
onaylayın.

Odak ayar düğmesini veya ayarları 
kullanın.

Ağ veya sistem hatası

Cihaz uyumlu değil veya aynı 
ağda değil

Odak ayarı yapılmamış

Sorun Olası Sebep Önerilen Çözüm
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12. Sıkça Sorulan Sorular (SSS)
S1: Sistem yazılımını nasıl güncellerim?
C: Ayarlar > Hakkında > Sistem Güncellemesi'ne gidin. Cihazınızın internete bağlı olduğundan emin 
olun.

S2: Neden bazı uzaktan kumanda düğmeleri çalışmıyor?
C: Bazı düğmeler yalnızca Google TV modunda çalışır, örneğin YouTube, Prime Video ve Google 
Asistan.

S3: Bluetooth hoparlör veya kulaklık kullanabilir miyim?
C: Evet. Ayarlar > Bluetooth'a gidin, Bluetooth ses cihazınızı arayın ve eşleştirin.

S4: Projektörü fabrika ayarlarına nasıl sıfırlarım?
C: Ayarlar > Cihaz Tercihleri > Sıfırlama'ya gidin ve ekrandaki talimatları izleyin.

TR
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ボタンの説明

電源ボタン 入力切替

注意：  1. リモコンをプロジェクター画面に向けてください  
             2. 長時間使用しない場合は、電池を取り外してください。 

音声キー
GTV設定
上
右
下
プロジェクター設定
ミュート
フォーカス+
フォーカス- 

NETFLIX
Disney+
メニュー

Googleアカウント管理
OK
左

ホームページ
戻る

音量+
音量- 

YouTube

Prime video

リモコン JA



タッチボタン  

DC IN電源インターフェース

HDMI

USB2.0インターフェース
USB2.0インターフェース

イーサネットインターフェース

オーディオポート

電源ボタン

光ファイバーインターフェース 

接続とキー JA



基本ユーザーガイド
プロジェクターシステムのための

JA



1. 電源オンとシステムインターフェース
プロジェクターの電源を初めて入れると、基本的なGoogleシステムインターフェースが表示されます。
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2. リモコンのペアリング
       重要：続行する前に、リモコンをペアリングする必要があります。そうしないと、システム設定は続行できません。

リモコンは赤外線（IR）とBluetoothの両方をサポートしています：

· デフォルトのAndroidシステムでは、制御は赤外線を介して行われます。
· Google TVでは、リモート操作にはBluetoothペアリングが必要です。

リモートペアリング手順：
1. 画面の指示に従ってペアリングを開始します。
2. リモコンの必要なボタンを押し続けてBluetoothペアリングプロセスを開始します。
3. ペアリングが成功すると、リモコンは範囲内のどの方向からでもデバイスを制御できます。
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3. Google TVの設定
リモコンのペアリング後、画面のプロンプトに従ってGoogle TVの設定を完了します：

1. 言語を選択。

2. 国または地域を選択。

3. Wi-Fiネットワークに接続。

4. Googleアカウントでサインイン。

5. システムがGoogle TV環境を構成するのを数分待ちます。
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3. Google TVの設定
設定が完了すると、YouTube、Netflix、Prime Videoなどの人気ストリーミングアプリを使用できます。
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4. リモコンのキー機能（Google TVのみ）
リモコンの一部のボタンはGoogle TV内でのみ機能します：

· Googleアカウント

· Googleアシスタント

· 設定

· ホーム
 
· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  
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5. Androidシステムホームインターフェース
デフォルトのAndroidシステムのホーム画面には、主要機能への迅速なアクセスのためにいくつ
かの大きなアイコンが表示されます：

· 設定

· Google TV

· ファイルマネージャー

· メディアプレーヤー

· WPSプロジェクター

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite
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6. Google TV に入る
Android システムにはあらかじめインストールされたコンテンツは含まれていません。ただし、ホーム画面に 
Google TV が表示されます。アクセス方法：

· Google TV アイコンを選択してアプリとして開く。
· リモコンの入力切替ボタンから GTV を選んでチャンネルとして開く。

or
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7. トップショートカットメニュー
ホーム画面でリモコンの上部ナビゲーションキーを押すと、次のオプションが表示されるトップショートカットメニ
ューが現れます：

· HDMIソース

· スクリーンミラーリング

· スキン（UIテーマ）

· eマニュアル

· Chromeブラウザ

· Bluetoothオーディオ

· クリーンアップ（システムクリーナー）

· 電源オフ

· 
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8. スマートフォン画面ミラーリング
ワイヤレス画面ミラーリング（iPhone）

iPhoneのAirPlayミラーリングガイド：
1. プロジェクターの Wi-Fi 機能をオンにし、Wi-Fi ネットワークに接続します。
2. iPhone をプロジェクターと同じ Wi-Fi ネットワークに接続します。
3. リモコンの上ボタンを押して隠しメニューを表示します。AirPlay を選択してオンにし、画面右下の AirPlay オプション
を “ON” に切り替えます。
4. iPhone を下にスワイプしてコントロールセンターを開き、「画面ミラーリング (AirPlay)」をタップします。ネットワーク
内のプロジェクターが自動検索されます。
5. リストからプロジェクター名を選択してミラーリングを開始します。
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ワイヤレス画面ミラーリング（Androidスマートフォン）

方法1：
1. プロジェクターのWi-Fi機能をオンにして、Wi-Fiネットワークに接続します。
2. Androidスマートフォンを同じWi-Fiネットワークに接続します。
3. プロジェクターでAirPlayを開き、画面右下のMiracastを選択してオンにしてください。
3. スマートフォンのコントロールセンターから「画面ミラーリング（キャスト）」機能を開きます。リストから「Share 
EShare-XXXX」と表示されたプロジェクター名を選択して、ミラーリングを開始します。
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方法2： 
マルチスクリーン対応のスマートフォンは内蔵Miracastを通じて接続可能です。
1. プロジェクターとAndroidスマホのWi-Fiがオンになっていることを確認します。
2. リモコンの上ボタンを押して隠しメニューを表示し、「Miracast」を選択してMiracast画面に入ります。
3. Androidスマホの「設定」>「画面ミラーリング/キャスト」に進みます。スマホが利用可能なデバイスを自動検索し、プロジ
ェクター名を表示します。
4. 表示されたデバイス名をタップし、数秒待ってミラーリング接続を完了させます。
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9. 有線スクリーンミラーリング（USBケーブル接続）
Android:
1. Androidデバイスで指示が表示されたら、必要なアプリをインストールして開きます。
2. USBケーブルを使ってAndroidデバイスをプロジェクターに接続し、ミラーリングを有効にします。

iOS:
1. 純正のiPhone充電ケーブル（片方がUSB、もう片方がLightning）を使用して、iOSデバイスをプロジェクターに接
続します。
2. iPhoneにポップアップが表示されたら「信頼」をタップし、パスコードを入力します。
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10. 投影設定
使用シナリオや設置環境に基づいて、さまざまな
投影パラメーターをカスタマイズできます。これら
の設定には次の場所からアクセスします：

ホーム画面 > 設定 > 投影

利用可能な投影オプション：投影モード、キースト
ーン補正、フォーカス調整、デジタルズーム、アス
ペクト比

ヒント：最良の結果を得るために、スクリーンの正
面にプロジェクターを正しい高さで直接置き、キ
ーストーン補正は軽微な調整のみに使用してくだ
さい。
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11. トラブルシューティング
プロジェクターを使用中に問題が発生した場合は、以下の一般的な問題と解決策を参照してください：

画像が表示されない

音が出ない

リモコンがペアリングできない

Google TVが応答しない

スクリーンミラーリングに失敗する

画像がぼやけている

入力ソースが正しくない HDMI/入力ソースの設定を確認してください。

音量を上げるかリモコンでミュートを解除してく
ださい。

ペアリング手順に従い、必要に応じてバッテリーを
交換してください。

デバイスを再起動し、Wi-Fiに再接続してください。

音量がミュートまたは低い

ペアリングモードではないかバ
ッテリーが低い

デバイスのサポートおよびWi-Fi接続を確認して
ください。

フォーカス調整ダイヤルまたは設定を使用してく
ださい。

ネットワークまたはシステムエラー

デバイスが互換性がないか同じネット
ワークに接続されていない

フォーカスが調整されていない

問題 考えられる原因 推奨解決策

JA



12. よくある質問（FAQ）
Q1: システムソフトウェアはどのように更新しますか？
A: 設定 > 情報 > システムアップデートに移動します。デバイスがインターネットに接続されていることを確認してください。

Q2: なぜリモコンの一部のボタンが機能しないのですか？
A: 一部のボタンはGoogle TVモードでのみ機能します。YouTube、Prime Video、Googleアシスタントなどが該当します。

Q3: Bluetoothスピーカーやヘッドフォンを使用できますか？
A: はい。設定 > Bluetoothに移動し、Bluetoothオーディオデバイスを検索してペアリングします。

Q4: プロジェクターを工場出荷時設定にリセットするにはどうすればよいですか？
A: 設定 > デバイスの設定 > リセットに移動し、画面の指示に従ってください。

JA
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按键说明

电源键 信号源输入

注意：�. 请将遥控器对准投影幕布  
           �. 长时间不使用遥控器时，请取出电池。 

语音键
GTV设置 
上
右
下
投影仪设置
静音
对焦+
对焦-
NETFLIX
Disney+
菜单

Google账户管理
确认

左
主页
返回

音量+
音量- 

YouTube
Prime video

遥控器 CN



触控按键 

DC IN 电源接口

HDMI

USB�.� 接口
USB�.� 接口

以太网接口

音频端口

电源按钮

光纤接口

连接与按键 CN



基础用户指南
投影仪系统

CN



1. 开机与系统界面

投影仪首次开机时，将进入基础的Google系统界面。

CN



2. 遥控器配对

       重要提示：在继续之前，您必须先配对遥控器。否则，系统设置无法继续。

遥控器支持红外（IR）和蓝牙两种方式：

· 在默认的Android系统中，通过红外进行控制。
· 在谷歌电视中，遥控操作需要蓝牙配对。

遥控器配对步骤：
�. 按照屏幕上的说明开始配对。
�. 按住遥控器上的所需按钮以启动蓝牙配对过程。
�. 配对成功后，遥控器可以在范围内的任何方向控制设备。

CN



3. 谷歌电视设置

配对遥控器后，按照屏幕提示完成谷歌电视设置：

�. 选择您的语言。

�. 选择您的国家或地区。

�. 连接到Wi-Fi网络。

�. 使用您的谷歌账户登录。

�. 等待几分钟，系统配置您的谷歌电视环境。

CN



3. 谷歌电视设置

设置完成后，您可以使用流行的流媒体应用程序，如YouTube、Netflix、Prime Video等。

CN



4. 遥控器按键功能（仅适用于谷歌电视）

遥控器上的某些按钮仅在谷歌电视中有效，包括：  

· 谷歌账户
  

· 谷歌助手
  

· 设置
  

· 主页
 

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  

CN



5. Android系统主界面

默认的Android系统主页显示多个大图标，便于快速访问主要功能：

· 设置
  

· 谷歌电视
  

· 文件管理器
  

· 媒体播放器

· WPS投影仪
  

· 微软幻灯片
  

· OfficeSuite 

CN



6. 进入 Google TV

Android 系统不含预装内容源，但首页界面中有 Google TV 图标，可通过以下方式进入：

· 点击 Google TV 图标作为应用打开；
· 或通过遥控器“输入源”按钮，选择 GTV 以频道方式进入。

or

CN



7. 顶部快捷菜单

在主屏幕上按下遥控器的上导航键，将出现一个顶部快捷菜单，提供以下选项：

· HDMI输入
  

· 屏幕镜像
  

· 皮肤（界面主题）
  

· 电子手册 
 

· Chrome浏览器  

· 蓝牙音频  

· 清理（系统清理工具）
  

· 关机

· 

CN



8. 手机屏幕镜像

无线屏幕镜像（iPhone）

iPhone AirPlay 投屏指南：
�. 打开投影仪的 Wi-Fi 功能并连接到 Wi-Fi 网络。
�. 将 iPhone 连接到与投影仪相同的 Wi-Fi 网络。
�. 使用遥控器的上键呼出隐藏菜单。选择并开启 AirPlay，然后将屏幕右下角的 AirPlay 开关打开。
�. iPhone 向下滑动打开控制中心，点击“屏幕镜像（AirPlay）”。手机将自动搜索同一网络中的可用投影仪设备。
�. 从列表中选择投影仪名称，即可成功开始投屏。

CN



无线屏幕镜像（安卓手机）

方法一：
�. 打开投影仪的 Wi-Fi 功能，并连接至 Wi-Fi 网络。
�. 将安卓手机连接到与投影仪相同的 Wi-Fi 网络。
�. 在投影仪上打开 AirPlay，然后在屏幕右下角选择 Miracast，并确保其为开启状态。
�. 打开手机控制中心的屏幕镜像（投屏）功能。从设备列表中选择投影仪的名称（格式为 "Share EShare-XXXX"）以成功
开始镜像。

CN



方法二： 
支持多屏互动的手机可通过内置Miracast连接。
�. 确保投影仪和安卓手机均已开启Wi-Fi。
�. 按遥控器上的上键调出隐藏菜单，选择并打开Miracast，进入Miracast界面。
�. 在安卓手机上进入“设置 > 屏幕镜像/投屏”，手机将自动搜索并显示投影仪名称。
�. 点击检测到的设备名称，等待几秒钟完成屏幕镜像连接。

CN



9. 通过数据线有线投屏
Android:
�. Android设备弹出提示后，安装所需App并打开。
�. 使用USB数据线连接Android设备与投影仪，启动屏幕镜像。

iOS:
�. 使用原装iPhone充电线连接iOS设备与投影仪（USB接口连接投影仪，Lightning接口连接手机）。
�. iPhone弹出提示后点击“信任”，并输入设备密码。

CN



10. 投影设置
您可以根据使用场景和安装环境自定义各种投影
参数。从以下路径访问这些设置：  

主屏幕 > 设置 > 投影  

可用的投影选项：投影模式、梯形校正、焦距调整、
数字变焦、纵横比  

提示：为了获得最佳效果，将投影仪直接放置在屏
幕正前方的合适高度，使用梯形校正仅用于小范
围的调整。

CN



11. 故障排除
如果您在使用投影仪时遇到问题，请参考以下常见问题及解决方案：

无图像显示

无声音 

无法配对遥控器

谷歌电视无响应

屏幕镜像失败  

图像模糊

输入源错误 检查HDMI/输入源设置

通过遥控器增加音量或解除静音  

按照配对说明操作，并在需要时更换电池 

重启设备并重新连接至Wi-Fi  

音量静音或过低

未处于配对模式或电池电量低  

确认设备支持性和Wi-Fi连接  

使用焦距调整旋钮或设置

网络或系统错误

设备不兼容或不在同一网络

焦距未调整 

问题 可能原因 建议解决方案 

CN



12. 常见问题解答（FAQ） 
Q�：我如何更新系统软件？  
A：前往设置 > 关于 > 系统更新。确保您的设备连接到互联网。  

Q�：为什么某些遥控按钮无法用？  
A：某些按钮仅在谷歌电视模式下有效，例如YouTube、Prime Video和谷歌助手。  

Q�：我可以使用蓝牙音箱或耳机吗？  
A：可以。前往设置 > 蓝牙，搜索并与您的蓝牙音频设备配对。  

Q�：我如何将投影仪重置为出厂设置？  
A：前往设置 > 设备偏好 > 重置，并按照屏幕上的说明进行操作。

CN
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按鍵說明

電源鍵 訊號輸入

注意：�. 請將遙控器對準投影螢幕  
           �. 長時間不使用時，請將電池取出。

語音鍵 
GTV 設定
上
右
下
投影機設定
靜音
對焦+
對焦-
NETFLIX
Disney+
選單

Google帳戶管理
確認

左
首頁
返回

音量+
音量- 

YouTube
Prime video

遙控器 TW



觸控按鍵

DC IN 電源介面

HDMI

USB�.� 介面
USB�.� 介面

乙太網介面

音訊端口

電源按鈕

光纖介面

連接與按鍵 TW



基本使用指南
投影機系統

TW



1. 開機與系統介面

投影機首次開機時，將進入基礎的Google系統介面。

TW



2. 遙控器配對

       重要提示：您必須在繼續之前配對遙控器。否則，系統設置將無法繼續。

遙控器同時支持紅外線（IR）和藍牙：

· 在默認Android系統中，控制是通過紅外線進行的。
· 在Google TV中，需要進行藍牙配對以實現遙控操作。

遙控器配對步驟：
�. 根據螢幕上的提示開始配對。
�. 按住遙控器上的所需按鈕以開始藍牙配對過程。
�. 一旦配對成功，遙控器可以從任何方向進行控制。

TW



3. Google TV設置

配對遙控器後，按照螢幕提示完成Google TV設置：

�. 選擇您的語言。

�. 選擇您的國家或地區。

�. 連接到Wi-Fi網絡。

�. 使用您的Google帳戶登錄。

�. 等待幾分鐘以配置您的Google TV環境。

TW



3. Google TV設置

設置完成後，您可以使用像YouTube、Netflix、Prime Video等流行的串流應用程式。

TW



4. 遙控器按鍵功能（僅限Google TV）

遙控器上的某些按鈕僅在Google TV內部有效，包括：

· Google帳號
  

· Google助手
  

· 設置
  

· 主畫面
 

· YouTube  

· Netflix  

· Prime Video  

· Disney+  

TW



5. Android系統主介面

默認Android系統主畫面顯示幾個大型圖標，以便快速訪問主要功能：

· 設置

· Google TV

· 檔案管理器

· 媒體播放器

· WPS 投影機

· Microsoft Point

· OfficeSuite

TW



6. 進入 Google TV

Android 系統不包含預載內容來源，但首頁會顯示 Google TV。你可以透過以下任一方式進入：

· 點選 Google TV 圖示作為應用程式使用；
· 或按下遙控器的輸入來源鍵，選擇 GTV 作為頻道進入。

or

TW



7. 頂部快捷菜單

按下遙控器上的向上導航鍵，將顯示頂部快捷菜單，提供以下選項：

· HDMI來源

· 螢幕鏡像

· 皮膚（UI主題）

· 電子手冊

· Chrome瀏覽器

· 藍牙音訊

· 清理（系統清理工具）

· 關機

· 

TW



8. 手機螢幕鏡像

無線螢幕鏡像（iPhone）

iPhone AirPlay 投屏指南：
�. 打開投影機的 Wi-Fi 功能並連接至 Wi-Fi 網絡。
�. 將 iPhone 連接至與投影機相同的 Wi-Fi 網絡。
�. 使用遙控器的上鍵呼出隱藏選單。選擇並開啟 AirPlay，然後將畫面右下角的 AirPlay 開關打開。
�. iPhone 向下滑動打開控制中心，點擊「螢幕鏡像（AirPlay）」。手機將自動搜尋同一網絡中的可用投影機設備。
�. 從列表中選擇投影機名稱，即可成功開始投屏。

TW



無線螢幕鏡像（安卓手機）

方法一：
�. 開啟投影機的 Wi-Fi 功能並連接至 Wi-Fi 網路。
�. 將安卓手機連接至與投影機相同的 Wi-Fi 網路。
�. 在投影機上開啟 AirPlay，然後在畫面右下角選擇 Miracast，並確認其已開啟。
�. 在手機的控制中心開啟螢幕鏡像（投放）功能，從列表中選擇顯示為 "Share EShare-XXXX" 的設備，即可成功鏡像。

TW



方法二： 
支援多螢互動的手機可透過內建Miracast連接。
�. 確保投影機和Android手機皆開啟Wi-Fi。
�. 按下遙控器上的上鍵以開啟隱藏選單，選擇並啟動Miracast，進入Miracast介面。
�. 在Android手機上前往設定 > 螢幕鏡像/投放，手機會自動搜尋可用裝置並顯示投影機名稱。
�. 點選偵測到的裝置名稱，等待幾秒完成螢幕鏡像連線。

TW



9. 透過資料線進行有線螢幕鏡像
Android:
�. 當Android設備出現提示時，請安裝所需的應用程式並打開。
�. 使用USB資料線將Android設備與投影機連接，即可啟用螢幕鏡像功能。

iOS:
�. 使用原裝iPhone充電線（USB端接投影機，Lightning端接iPhone）進行連接。
�. 出現彈窗後點選「信任」，並輸入裝置密碼。

TW



10. 投影設置
您可以根據使用場景和安裝環境自定義各種投影
參數。可從以下路徑訪問這些設置：

主畫面 > 設置 > 投影

可用的投影選項：投影模式、 trapezoidal校正、焦
距調整、數字變焦、畫面比例

提示：為獲得最佳效果，將投影機直接放在螢幕前
的正確高度，並僅進行小範圍的trapezoidal校正。

TW



11. 故障排除
如果在使用投影機時遇到問題，請參考以下常見問題及解決方案：

沒有影像顯示

沒有聲音

無法配對遙控器

Google TV未響應

螢幕鏡像失敗

畫面模糊

輸入來源不正確 檢查HDMI/輸入來源設置

增加音量或透過遙控器取消靜音

遵循配對指示並在需要時更換電池

重新啟動設備並重新連接Wi-Fi

音量靜音或過低

未處於配對模式或電池低

確認設備支持及Wi-Fi連接狀態

使用焦距調整旋鈕或設置

網絡或系統錯誤

設備不兼容或不在同一網絡下

焦距未調整

問題 可能原因 建議解決方案

TW



12. 常見問題解答（FAQ）
Q�：我如何更新系統軟件？
A：前往設定 > 關於 > 系統更新。確保您的設備已連接到互聯網。

Q�：為什麼某些遙控器按鈕無法使用？
A：某些按鈕僅在Google TV模式下有效，例如YouTube、Prime Video和Google助手。

Q�：我可以使用藍牙音響或耳機嗎？
A：可以。導航至設定 > 藍牙，搜尋並與您的藍牙音訊設備配對。

Q�：我如何重置投影機到出廠設置？
A：前往設定 > 設備偏好設定 > 重置並遵循螢幕上的指示。

TW
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Poseidon E100
الدليل الإلكترو�
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جهاز التحكم عن بعد  
تعلي�ت الأزرار

ملاحظة:  ١. يرجى توجيه جهاز التحكم نحو شاشة العرض  

              ٢. يرجى إزالة البطارية إذا � يتم استخدام جهاز التحكم لفترة طويلة.  

زر التشغيل 

  Google إدارة حساب

موافق
يسار 

الصفحة الرئيسية
رجوع

رفع الصوت

خفض الصوت  

إدخال المصدر 
زر الصوت

GTV إعدادات
أعلى

 �¡
أسفل

إعدادات جهاز العرض
كتم الصوت 
تركيز+ 

تركيز- 

القا¤ة
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الاتصال والمفتاح
أزرار اللمس

DC IN واجهة مصدر طاقة

واجهة الألياف البصرية 

واجهة إي®نت 

USBواجهة ٢٫٠
USBواجهة ٢٫٠

منفذ الصوت

زر التشغيل
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دليل المستخدم الأساسي

لنظام جهاز العرض
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. التشغيل وواجهة النظام1
عند تشغيل جهاز العرض لأول مرة، سيدخل إلى واجهة نظام Google الأساسية.

AR



اقتران جهاز التحكم عن بُعد  2
مهم: يجب عليك اقتران جهاز التحكم عن بعُد قبل المتابعة. بخلاف ذلك، لا ¡كن أن تستمر إعدادات النظام. 

يدعم جهاز التحكم عن بعُد كل من الأشعة تحت الحمراء (IR) وبلوتوث:  

في نظام أندرويد الافتراضي، يتم التحكم عبر الأشعة تحت الحمراء.  

في Google TV، يتطلب الأمر اقتران بلوتوث لتشغيل جهاز التحكم عن بعُد.

خطوات اقتران جهاز التحكم عن بعُد:  

اتبع التعلي�ت المعروضة على الشاشة لبدء الاقتران.  

اضغط مع الاستمرار على الأزرار المطلوبة على جهاز التحكم لبدء عملية الاقتران عبر بلوتوث.  

Èجرد نجاح الاقتران، ¡كن لجهاز التحكم التحكم في الجهاز من أي اتجاه ضمن النطاق.

AR



3

1

2

3

4
5

 Google TV إعداد 
  :Google TV بعد اقتران جهاز التحكم عن بعُد، اتبع التعلي�ت المعروضة على الشاشة لاستك�ل إعداد

اختر لغتك.  

اختر بلدك أو منطقتك.  

  .Wi-Fi اتصل بشبكة

c  .الخاص بك Google قم بتسجيل الدخول باستخدام حساب

انتظر بضع دقائق حتى يقوم النظام بتكوين بيئة Google TV الخاصة بك.  

AR



3 Google TV إعداد 
  :Google TV بعد اقتران جهاز التحكم عن بعُد، اتبع التعلي�ت المعروضة على الشاشة لاستك�ل إعداد

AR



وظائف مفاتيح جهاز التحكم عن بُعد (لـ Google TV فقط)  4
بعض الأزرار على جهاز التحكم عن بعُد تعمل فقط داخل È ،Google TVا في ذلك: 

  Google حساب

  Google مساعد

إعداد  

الرئيسية  

  YouTube

  NetÎix

  Prime Video

+Disney
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واجهة النظام الرئيسية لنظام أندرويد5
تظهر الشاشة الرئيسية الافتراضية لنظام أندرويد العديد من الأيقونات الكبÒة للوصول السريع إلى الوظائف الرئيسية: 

الإعدادات  

  Google TV

مدير الملفات 

مشغل الوسائط 

  WPS جهاز العرض

  MicrosoÔ نقطة

OÕceSuite

AR



or

6Google TV الدخول إلى
لا يحتوي نظام Android على مصدر محتوى مثبت مسبقًا، ولكن يتم عرض Google TV بوضوح على 

الشاشة الرئيسية. ¡كنك الوصول إليه:

.Google TV كتطبيق عن طريق اختيار أيقونة

.GTV أو كقناة من خلال الضغط على زر مصدر الإدخال في جهاز التحكم واختيار

AR
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 قا�ة الاختصارات العلوية  7
عند الضغط على زر التنقل لأعلى على جهاز التحكم عن بعُد من الشاشة الرئيسية، ستظهر قا¤ة اختصارات علوية مع الخيارات التالية: 

  HDMI مصدر

مشاركة الشاشة  

الواجهة (ثيم واجهة المستخدم)  

  Úدليل إلكترو

متصفح كروم  

صوت بلوتوث  

تنظيف (منظف النظام)  

إيقاف التشغيل
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عكس شاشة الهاتف8
(iPhone) النسخ اللاسل¢ للشاشة

:iPhone لجهاز AirPlay دليل انعكاس

.Wi‐Fi في جهاز العرض ووصّله بشبكة Wi‐Fi ١. قم بتشغيل وظيفة

٢. قم بتوصيل جهاز iPhone بنفس شبكة Wi‐Fi التي يتصل بها جهاز العرض.

٣. اضغط على زر أعلى جهاز التحكم لفتح القا¤ة المخفية. اختر AirPlay وقم بتشغيله، ثم قم بتبديل خيار 

AirPlay في أسفل ¡� الشاشة إلى “تشغيل”.

٤. اسحب لأسفل على iPhone لفتح مركز التحكم ثم اضغط على “انعكاس الشاشة (AirPlay)”. سيقوم 

هاتفك تلقائيًا بالبحث عن أجهزة العرض المتاحة على الشبكة.

٥. اختر اسم جهاز العرض من القا¤ة لبدء الانعكاس بنجاح.
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انعكاس الشاشة اللاسل¢ (هاتف أندرويد)

 .Wi-Fi في جهاز العرض وتوصيله بشبكة Wi-Fi ١. قم بتشغيل وظيفة

٢. قم بتوصيل هاتف Android بنفس شبكة Wi-Fi الخاصة بجهاز العرض. 

 ٣. افتح AirPlay في جهاز العرض، ثم حدد Miracast من الزاوية اليمنى السفلية وتأكد من تفعيله. 

 Share" ٤. من مركز التحكم بهاتفك، افتح ميزة انعكاس الشاشة (البث). اختر اسم جهاز العرض الظاهر كـ 

EShare-XXXX" لبدء الانعكاس بنجاح.
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الطريقة الثانية:

 ¡كن للهواتف التي تدعم تفاعل الشاشات المتعددة الاتصال عبر Miracast المدمج. 

 .Wi-Fi ١. تأكد من أن كل من جهاز العرض والهاتف يعملان باتصال

٢. اضغط على زر الأعلى في جهاز التحكم لإظهار القا¤ة المخفية. اختر وافتح Miracast للدخول إلى واجهته. 

٣. على هاتف Android، اذهب إلى الإعدادات > النسخ على الشاشة / الإرسال. سيبحث الهاتف تلقائيًا عن الأجهزة المتاحة 

ويعرض اسم جهاز العرض. 

٤. اضغط على اسم الجهاز المكتشف وانتظر بضع ثوانٍ لإك�ل الاتصال.
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انعكاس الشاشة السل¢ عبر كابل البيانات9
:Android

١. عند ظهور رسالة على جهاز Android، قم بتثبيت التطبيق المطلوب وافتحه.

٢. قم بتوصيل جهاز Android بجهاز العرض باستخدام كابل USB لتفعيل انعكاس الشاشة.

:iOS

.(Lightning والطرف الآخر USB طرف) بجهاز العرض iOS الأصلي لتوصيل جهاز iPhone ١. استخدم كابل شحن

٢. عند ظهور نافذة منبثقة على iPhone، اضغط على "الثقة" ثم أدخل رمز المرور الخاص بالجهاز.
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 إعدادات العرض10
¡كنك تخصيص مجموعة متنوعة من معل�ت العرض بناءً 

على سيناريو الاستخدام وبيئة التثبيت. للوصول إلى هذه 

الإعدادات:  

الشاشة الرئيسية > الإعدادات > العرض 

 

الخيارات المتاحة للعرض: وضع العرض، تصحيح الزاوية، 

ضبط التركيز، تكبÒ رقمي، نسبة العرض إلى الارتفاع  

نصيحة: للحصول على أفضل النتائج، ضع جهاز العرض 

مباشرة أمام الشاشة على الارتفاع الصحيح، واستخدم 

تصحيح الزاوية فقط لتصحيحات طفيفة.
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إذا واجهت مشاكل أثناء استخدام جهاز العرض، راجع المشكلات والحلول الشائعة التالية: 

الحل المقترحالسبب المحتمل  المشكلة  

تحقق من إعدادات HDMI/مصدر الإدخالمصدر الإدخال غÒ صحيحلا توجد صورة معروضة 

قم بزيادة الصوت أو إلغاء كتمه عبر جهاز التحكمالصوت مكتوم أو منخفضلا يوجد صوت

اتبع تعلي�ت الاقتران واستبدل البطاريات إذا لزم الأمر ليس في وضع الاقتران أو البطارية منخفضة لا ¡كن اقتران جهاز التحكم 

قم بإعادة تشغيل الجهاز وإعادة الاتصال بشبكة Wi-Fiخطأ في الشبكة أو النظامGoogle TV لا يستجيب  

تأكد من دعم الجهاز والاتصال بشبكة Wi-Fiالجهاز غÒ متوافق أو ليس على نفس الشبكةفشل مشاركة الشاشة 

استخدم قرص ضبط التركيز أو الإعدادات� يتم ضبط التركيز  صورة غÒ واضحة 

ARاستكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها 11



12  (FAQ) الأسئلة الشائعة 
س١: كيف ¡كنني تحديث برنامج النظام؟  

ج: انتقل إلى الإعدادات > حول > تحديث النظام. تأكد من أن جهازك متصل بالإنترنت.

  

س٢: لماذا لا تعمل بعض أزرار جهاز التحكم؟  

 .Google ومساعد Prime Videoو YouTube مثل ،Google TV ج: بعض الأزرار تعمل فقط في وضع

 

س٣: هل ¡كنني استخدام مكبرات الصوت أو س�عات الرأس بلوتوث؟  

ج: نعم. انتقل إلى الإعدادات > بلوتوث، وابحث وقم بإقران جهاز الصوت بلوتوث الخاص بك. 

 

س٤: كيف ¡كنني إعادة ضبط جهاز العرض على إعداداته الأصلية؟  

ج: انتقل إلى الإعدادات > تفضيلات الجهاز > إعادة الضبط واتبع التعلي�ت المعروضة على الشاشة.
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